Analog Devices, Inc.
One Technology Way
Norwood, Mass. 02062-9106

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite®
Evaluation System Manual

Revision 3.1, April 2007

Part Number
82-000770-01

> ANALOG
DEVICES



Copyright Information

©2007 Analog Devices, Inc., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. This document

may not be reproduced in any form without prior, express written consent
from Analog Devices, Inc.

Printed in the USA.
Limited Warranty

The EZ-KIT Lite evaluation system is warranted against defects in materi-
als and workmanship for a period of one year from the date of purchase
from Analog Devices or from an authorized dealer.

Disclaimer

Analog Devices, Inc. reserves the right to change this product without
prior notice. Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be
accurate and reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog
Devices for its use; nor for any infringement of patents or other rights of
third parties which may result from its use. No license is granted by impli-
cation or otherwise under the patent rights of Analog Devices, Inc.

Trademark and Service Mark Notice

The Analog Devices icon bar and logo, TigerSHARC, TigerSHARC logo,
Visual DSP++, the CROSSCORE logo, and EZ-KIT Lite are registered

trademarks of Analog Devices, Inc.

All other brand and product names are trademarks or service marks of
their respective owners.



Regulatory Compliance

The ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite evaluation system has been certified to
comply with the essential requirements of the European EMC directive
89/336/EEC (inclusive 93/68/EEC) and, therefore, carries the “CE”

mark.

The ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite evaluation system had been appended to
Analog Devices Development Tools Technical Construction File refer-
enced “DSPTOOQOLS1” dated December 21, 1997 and was awarded CE
Certification by an appointed European Competent Body and is on file.

The EZ-KIT Lite evaluation system contains ESD (electrostatic
discharge) sensitive devices. Electrostatic charges readily accumu-

late on the human body and equipment and can discharge without A
detection. Permanent damage may occur on devices subjected to

high-energy discharges. Proper ESD precautions are recommended \
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality. Store ‘h

unused EZ-KIT Lite boards in the protective shipping package.







CONTENTS

PREFACE

Purpose of This Manual ........cccoooiiiiiiiiniiiiieceee xii
Intended AUdIENCE ...oovviiiiiiiiiiie e xii
Manual CONTENES covuuuriiiiiiee it e e e eeeees xii
What’s New in This Manual .........coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee, Xiii
Technical or Customer SUPPOIT ..ocvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiecce xiv
Supported ProCessors ........cooveiiriieiriiiieniieeiiiee e X1v
Product INformation .........ooooiiiiuiiieiieiiiieeiieeee e e e e XV
MyAnalog.com ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciie e XV
Processor Product Information ........ccoeeeiiiiiiviiiiiiiieiiiiiieeeeeeenn, XV
Related DoCUMENTS ..oooovviniiiiiiieeiiieee e xvi
Online Technical Documentation .........cccoeeeeviviieeiiiiiiieeeeennnnn.. xvii
Accessing Documentation From VisualDSP++ .....ccoceeeenne. xvili
Accessing Documentation From Windows ...........cccceeeinie. Xviii
Accessing Documentation From Web ..., Xix
Printed Manuals ........oooovuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e Xix
VisualDSP++ Documentation Set ......c..coouveeeeiivineeeeiiiineennnn. Xix
Hardware Tools Manuals ..........cooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee X1X
Processor Manuals .........ooouueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e XX

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



CONTENTS

DIata SREOES oeeneeee et XX

NOtation CONVEMTIONS teutneneetn ettt e e e e eaeneenes xx1

USING ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT LITE

Package CONTENTS ...eeeruviiiriiieiiiie ettt 1-2
Default Configuration .........ccccevveieiiiiiiiiiiieniiieieeiiecec e 1-3
Installation and Session Startup ........cccceecveeviiieniiieniiiiciiiieeieeee 1-5
Evaluation License ReStrictions .........cccovvveeeeeriiieeeenniiiieeeeniieeeennns 1-7
MemoOry Map ....ouuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1-7
SDRAM TNEErACE wuvvvviiiiieeeieeiiiiiiiieee e ettt e e e eee e 1-8
Flash MemOTy ...oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 1-9
Programmable FLAG Pins ........cccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccies 1-10
Interrupt PIns ... 1-11
Audio INTErface ...ocoovvviiiiiiiiiiiii e 1-12
Processor Link POrts .....cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1-12
Example Programs ........ccccoeveeeiiiiiiiniiiiniiiciieeescceeee e 1-13
Flash Programmer Utility ......coovviviiniiiiiiiiiiiiinicieceeceen 1-14

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT LITE HARDWARE REFERENCE

System ArchiteCture ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceiceecec e 2-2
EXternal POrt ...uuveiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiee e 2-3
Expansion Interface ........ccccovvieiiniiieniiiiniiiiiiiccieceeeeeeee 2-3
JTAG Emulation Port ........cooooviiiiiiiiieeeiiiicceeee e, 2-4

Switch Settings ..coccvvieviiiiiiiiiiiii e 2-5
Audio Amplification Selection (SW1) .ooccvieviiiiiniiiiiiiiiinieeene 2-5

vi ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



CONTENTS

Processor Mode Selections (SW2) euviiiviiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeiee e, 2-6
Processor Boot Strap Settings ..........cccccceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 2-7
SYSCON/SDRCON Mode Settings .......ccceecvveervvveernveeennnee. 2-7
Interrupt Enable Settings ........cccoeiviiiiiiiiiiiiiii 2-8
Link Port Width Settings ........ccocoveeriiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiicieeee 2-8

FLAGs and IRQs Switch Settings (SW10) ....oovvivirniiiiniiieennnen. 2-9

Configuration Resistors ........cccceeviiiviiiiiiiiniiiiieiiciiienieeeecee, 2-10

Processor ID Settings .........cccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 2-10

Clock Mode Settings .......ccovueeeriiieniiiieniiieiieceieceniee e 2-12

Control Impedance Selection ........cccoocuviiiiniiiiiinniiiicennineeen. 2-14

Drive Strength Selection .........cccocviiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinccneceee, 2-15

LEDs and Push Buttons ........cccceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccceiee e 2-16

Power LED (LED1) .uiiiuuiiiiieiiieeeee ettt 2-16

Reset LED (LEDS8) wuuiiiieiiiiiiie et 2-16

FLAG LEDs (LED3—=0) ieoiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 2-17

USB Monitor LED (ZLED3) ..cocvviiiiiiiiieeeeiiiieeeeeee e 2-18

Programmable FLAG Push Buttons (SW6-9) ....cccccevviiiennen. 2-18

Interrupt Push Buttons (SW4 and SW5) ..occeiviiiiiniiiiniiennn 2-19

Reset Push Button (SW3) .oooiviiiiiiiieeiieeee e, 2-19

COMMECTOLS eietieeitiiiiiiie e e e ettt e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e eeeaaabieeeeeeas 2-20

AUdio (J9 0 J10) oo 2-21

POWEL (J8) ittt 2-21

JTAG (ZPA) et e e e 2-21

USB (ZJ1) oo 2-22

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual vii



CONTENTS

Expansion Interface (J1=3) .ooceeiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiniieeiee e 2-22
Link Ports (JA—7) weeeeeeeeeiiiiieeeee et 2-23
Power Supply Specifications .......ccoceeeriiiiiiiiieniiieniec e 2-23

ADSP-TS201 EZ-KIT LITE BILL OF MATERIALS
ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT LITE SCHEMATIC

Title Page oeeeeeiiiiiiiieee e B-1
PrOCESSOT A ettt B-2
Processor B ... B-3
Processor Link POITS ....ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeiiiieee e B-4
Processor POWETr .....ccoouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e B-5
ConfIGUIation .....cccueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e B-6
MEIMOLY ettt B-7
AU TN ittt B-8
AUIO QUL weiiiiiiiiiieeee e B-9
Reset/PB/LED ..ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e B-10
Expansion Interface .......ccoceieriiiiiiiiiiiniiiiniicenccee e B-11
JTAG/CPLD For AUdio ..cocueeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e B-12
Power Page 1 ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee B-13
Power Page 2 o.eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e B-14
Processor Bypass Caps .....ccooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiieeeen B-15
INDEX

viii ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



PREFACE

Thank you for purchasing the ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite®, Analog
Devices (ADI) evaluation system for TigerSHARC® floating-point
embedded processors.

The TigerSHARC processor is a static super scalar (SSS) architecture tar-
geted at software-defined radio applications. In these wireless
infrastructure applications, the TigerSHARC processor is replacing
field-programmable gate arrays (FPGAs) in the chip rate processing appli-
cations for third generation cellular. The performance, flexibility,
multiprocessing and 1O capabilities of the TigerSHARC processor makes
it superior to FPGA implementations.

The evaluation board is designed to be used in conjunction with the Visu-
alDSP++® development environment to test the capabilities of the
ADSP-TS201S TigerSHARC processor. The Visual DSP++ development
environment gives you the ability to perform advanced application code
development and debug, such as:

* Create, compile, assemble, and link application programs written

in C++, C, and ADSP-TS201S assembly

* Load, run, step-in, step-out, step-over, halt, and set breakpoints in
application program

* Read and write data and program memory
* Read and write core and peripheral registers

* Plot memory

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual ix



Access to the ADSP-TS201S processor from a personal computer (PC) is
achieved through a USB port or an optional JTAG emulator. The USB
interface gives unrestricted access to the ADSP-TS201S processor and the
evaluation board peripherals. Analog Devices JTAG emulators offer faster
communication between the host PC and target hardware. Analog Devices
carries a wide range of in-circuit emulation products. To learn more about
Analog Devices emulators and processor development tools, go to
http://www.analog.com/dsp/tools/.

The ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite provides example programs to demon-

strate the capabilities of the evaluation board.

The ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite installation is part of the Visu-
alDSP++ installation. The EZ-KIT Lite is a licensed product that
offers an unrestricted evaluation license for the first 90 days. For
details about evaluation license restrictions after the 90 days, refer
to “Evaluation License Restrictions” on page 1-7.

Refer to the VisualDSP++ Installation Quick Reference Card for details.
The board features:
* Two Analog Devices ADSP-TS201S processors
v 500 MHz core clock speed

v Configurable core clock mode

Analog Devices AD1871 96 kHz analog-to-digital converter

v Line-in 3.5 mm stereo jack

Analog Devices AD1854 96 kHz digital-to-analog converter

v Line-out 3.5 mm stereo jack

SDRAM memory
v 32 MB (4 MB x 64)

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



Preface

* Flash memory

v 512K main flash memory
* USB debugging interface
* Interface connectors

v 14-pin emulator connector for JTAG interface

v Low Voltage Differential Signaling (LVDS) link ports via

RJ-45 connectors

v Expansion interface connectors
* General-purpose 10

v 4 push button flags (two for each processor)
v 2 push button interrupts (one for each processor)
v 4 LED FLAG outputs (two for each processor)

* Analog Devices ADP3331, ADP3336, ADP1864, ADP1821, and
ADP1823 voltage regulators

The EZ-KIT Lite board contains two external memories: flash memory
and SDRAM. The flash memory can be used to store user-specific boot
code. By configuring the boot mode switch (SW2) and programming the
flash memory, the board can run as a stand-alone unit. The SDRAM is
shared by both processors and can be used to store data external to the
processors. For more information, see “Memory Map” on page 1-7.

The EZ-KIT Lite board contains an audio interface, facilitating creation
of audio signal processing applications.

Additionally, the EZ-KIT Lite board provides expansion connectors,
allowing you to connect to the processor’s external port (EP).

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual x1



Purpose of This Manual

Purpose of This Manual

The ADSP-T5201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual provides
instructions for installing the product hardware (board). The text
describes the operation and configuration of the board components and
provides guidelines for running your own code on the ADSP-TS201S
EZ-KIT Lite. Finally, a schematic and a bill of materials are provided as a
reference for future designs.

The product software installation is detailed in the VisualDSP++ Installa-
tion Quick Reference Card.

Intended Audience

The primary audience of this manual is a programmer who is familiar with
Analog Devices processors. This manual assumes that the audience has a
working knowledge of the appropriate processor architecture and instruc-
tion set. Programmers who are unfamiliar with Analog Devices processors
can use this manual but should supplement it with other texts (such as the
ADSP-TS201 TigerSHARC Processor Hardware Reference and the
ADSP-TS201 TigerSHARC Processor Programming Reference) that describe
your target architecture.

Programmers who are unfamiliar with VisualDSP++ should refer to the
Visual DSP++ online Help and user’s or getting started guides. For the
locations of these documents, see “Related Documents”.

xil ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



Preface

Manual Contents

The manual consists of:

e Chapter 1, “Using ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite” on page 1-1
Provides information on the EZ-KIT Lite from a programmer’s
perspective and outlines the board’s memory map.

* Chapter 2, “ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Hardware Reference” on
page 2-1
Provides information on the hardware aspects of the EZ-KIT Lite.

e Appendix A, “ADSP-TS201 EZ-KIT Lite Bill Of Materials” on
page A-1
Provides a list of components used to manufacture the EZ-KIT

Lite board.

* Appendix B, “ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Schematic” on
page B-1
Provides the resources to allow EZ-KIT Lite board-level debugging
or to use as a reference design.

@ Appendix B now is part of the online Help. The PDF version of

the ADSP-75201S8 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual is
located in the Docs\EZ-KIT Lite Manuals folder on the installation
CD. Alternatively, the schematic can be found on the Analog
Devices Web site: www.analog.com/processors.

What's New in This Manual

This edition of the ADSP-T52018 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual
documents ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite compliance with the RoHS and
WEEE directives.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual xiii



Technical or Customer Support

Technical or Customer Support

You can reach Analog Devices, Inc. Customer Support in the following

ways:

Visit the Embedded Processing and DSP products Web site at

http://www.analog.com/processors/technicalSupport

E-mail tools questions to
processor.tools.support@analog.com

E-mail processor questions to
processor.support@analog.com (World wide support)
processor.europe@analog.com (Europe support)
processor.china@analog.com (China support)

Phone questions to 1-800-ANALOGD

Contact your Analog Devices, Inc. local sales office or authorized
distributor

Send questions by mail to:
Analog Devices, Inc.
One Technology Way

P.0. Box 9106

Norwood, MA 02062-9106
USA

Supported Processors

The ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite evaluation system supports the Analog
Devices ADSP-TS201S TigerSHARC embedded processors.

X1V

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



Preface

Product Information

You can obtain product information from the Analog Devices website,
from the product CD-ROM, or from the printed publications (manuals).

Analog Devices is online at www.analog.com. Our Web site provides infor-
mation about a broad range of products—analog integrated circuits,
amplifiers, converters, and embedded processors.

MyAnalog.com

MyAnalog.com is a free feature of the Analog Devices Web site that allows
customization of a Web page to display only the latest information on
products you are interested in. You can also choose to receive weekly
e-mail notifications containing updates to the Web pages that meet your
interests. MyAnalog.com provides access to books, application notes, data
sheets, code examples, and more.

Registration:

Visit www.myanalog.com to sign up. Click Register to use MyAnalog.com.
Registration takes about five minutes and serves as means for you to select
the information you want to receive.

If you are already a registered user, just log on. Your user name is your
e-mail address.

Processor Product Information

For information on embedded processors and DSPs, visit our Web site at
www.analog.com/processors, which provides access to technical publica-
tions, data sheets, application notes, product overviews, and product
announcements.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual XV



Product Information

You may also obtain additional information about Analog Devices and its
products in any of the following ways.

* E-mail questions or requests for information to

processor.support@analog.com (World wide support)

processor.europe@analog.com (Europe support)
processor.china@analog.com (China support)

» Fax questions or requests for information to
1-781-461-3010 (North America)
+49-89-76903-157 (Europe)

Related Documents

For information on product related development software, see the follow-

ing publications.

Table 1. Related Processor Publications

Title

Description

ADSP-TS201S Embedded Processor Data
Sheet

General functional description, pinout, and timing

ADSP-TS201 TigerSHARC Processor
Hardware Reference

Description of internal processor architecture and
all register functions

ADSP-TS201 TigerSHARC Processor Pro-
gramming Reference

Description of all allowed processor assembly
instructions

Table 2. Related VisualDSP++ Publications

Title

Description

VisualDSP++ User’s Guide

Description of VisualDSP++ features and usage

VisualDSP++ Assembler and Preprocessor
Manual

Description of the assembler function and com-
mands

VisualDSP++ C/C++ Complier and
Library Manual for TigerSHARC Processors

Description of the complier function and com-
mands for TigerfSHARC processors

xvi

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual




Preface

Table 2. Related Visual DSP++ Publications (Cont’d)

Title Description

VisualDSP++ Linker and Utilities Manual | Description of the linker function and commands

VisualDSP++ Loader and Utilities Manual | Description of the loader/splitter function and com-
mands

All documentation is available online. Most documentation is available in
printed form.

If you plan to use the EZ-KIT Lite board in conjunction with a
JTAG emulator, also refer to the documentation that accompanies
the emulator.

Visit the Technical Library Web site to access all processor and tools man-
uals and data sheets:
http://www.analog.com/processors/technicalSupport/technicalli-
brary/.

Online Technical Documentation

Online documentation comprises the Visual DSP++ Help system, software
tools manuals, hardware tools manuals, processor manuals, the Dinkum
Abridged C++ library, and Flexible License Manager (FlexLM) network
license manager software documentation. You can easily search across the
entire Visual DSP++ documentation set for any topic of interest. For easy
printing, supplementary .pdf files of most manuals are provided in the

Docs folder on the VisualDSP++ installation CD.
Each documentation file type is described as follows.

If documentation is not installed on your system as part of the software
installation, you can add it from the VisualDSP++ CD at any time by run-
ning the Tools installation. Access the online documentation from the
VisualDSP++ environment, Windows® Explorer, or the Analog Devices

Web site.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual Xvii



Product Information

File Description

.chm Help system files and manuals in Help format

.htmor Dinkum Abridged C++ library and FlexLM network license manager software doc-
.html umentation. Viewing and printing the . htm files requires a browser, such as

Internet Explorer 5.01 (or higher).

.pdf Visual DSP++ and processor manuals in Portable Documentation Format (PDF).
Viewing and printing the . pdf files requires a PDF reader, such as Adobe Acrobat
Reader (4.0 or higher).

Accessing Documentation From VisualDSP++

To view Visual DSP++ Help, click on the Help menu item or go to the
Windows task bar and navigate to the Visual DSP++ documentation via
the Start menu.

To view ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Help, which is part of the Visu-
alDSP++ Help system, use the Contents or Search tab of the Help
window.

Accessing Documentation From Windows

In addition to any shortcuts you may have constructed, there are many
ways to open Visual DSP++ online Help or the supplementary documenta-
tion from Windows.

Help system files (.chm) are located in the Help folder, and . pdf files are
located in the Docs folder of your Visual DSP++ installation CD-ROM.
The Docs folder also contains the Dinkum Abridged C++ library and the

FlexLM network license manager software documentation.

Your software installation kit includes online Help as part of the Win-
dows® interface. These help files provide information about Visual DSP++
and the ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite evaluation system.

xXviil ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



Preface

Accessing Documentation From Web

Download manuals at the following Web site:
http://www.analog.com/processors/technicalSupport/technicalli-
brary/.

Select a processor family and book title. Download archive (.zip) files,
one for each manual. Use any archive management software, such as Win-
Zip, to decompress downloaded files.

Printed Manuals

For general questions regarding literature ordering, call the Literature

Center at 1-800-ANALOGD (1-800-262-5643) and follow the prompts.

VisualDSP++ Documentation Set

To purchase Visual DSP++ manuals, call 1-603-883-2430. The manuals
may be purchased only as a kit.

If you do not have an account with Analog Devices, you are referred to
Analog Devices distributors. For information on our distributors, log onto
http://www.analog.com/salesdir/continent.asp.

Hardware Tools Manuals

To purchase EZ-KIT Lite and in-circuit emulator (ICE) manuals, call
1-603-883-2430. The manuals may be ordered by title or by product

number located on the back cover of each manual.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual XI1X



Product Information

Processor Manuals

Hardware reference and instruction set reference manuals may be ordered
through the Literature Center at 1-800-ANALOGD (1-800-262-5643),
or downloaded from the Analog Devices Web site. Manuals may be
ordered by title or by product number located on the back cover of each
manual.

Data Sheets

All data sheets (preliminary and production) may be downloaded from the
Analog Devices Web site. Only production (final) data sheets (Rev. 0, A,
B, C, and so on) can be obtained from the Literature Center at
1-800-ANALOGD (1-800-262-5643); they also can be downloaded from
the Web site.

To have a data sheet faxed to you, call the Analog Devices Faxback System
at 1-800-446-6212. Follow the prompts and a list of data sheet code
numbers will be faxed to you. If the data sheet you want is not listed,
check for it on the Web site.

XX

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



Preface

Notation Conventions

Text conventions used in this manual are identified and described as

follows.

Example

Description

Close command
(File menu)

Titles in reference sections indicate the location of an item within the
Visual DSP++ environment’s menu system (for example, the Close
command appears on the File menu).

{this | that}

Alternative required items in syntax descriptions appear within curly
brackets and separated by vertical bars; read the example as this or
that. One or the other is required.

[this | that]

Optional items in syntax descriptions appear within brackets and sepa-
rated by vertical bars; read the example as an optional this or that.

[this,..] Optional item lists in syntax descriptions appear within brackets
delimited by commas and terminated with an ellipse; read the example
as an optional comma-separated list of this.

.SECTION Commands, directives, keywords, and feature names are in text with
letter gothic font.

filename Non-keyword placeholders appear in text with italic style format.

®

Note: For correct operation, ...

A Note provides supplementary information on a related topic. In the
online version of this book, the word Note appears instead of this

symbol.

Caution: Incorrect device operation may result if ...

Caution: Device damage may result if ...

A Caution identifies conditions or inappropriate usage of the product
that could lead to undesirable results or product damage. In the online
version of this book, the word Caution appears instead of this symbol.

\

Warning: Injury to device users may result if ...

A Warning identifies conditions or inappropriate usage of the product
that could lead to conditions that are potentially hazardous for the
devices users. In the online version of this book, the word Warning
appears instead of this symbol.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual xx1



Notation Conventions

Additional conventions, which apply only to specific chapters, may
appear throughout this document.

xxii ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



1 USING ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT
LITE

This chapter provides specific information to assist you with development
of programs for the ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite evaluation system.

The information appears in the following sections.

“Package Contents” on page 1-2
Lists the items contained in your ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite
package.

“Default Configuration” on page 1-3
Shows the default configuration of the ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT
Lite.

“Installation and Session Startup” on page 1-5
Instructs how to start a new or open an existing

ADSP-TS201SEZ-KIT Lite session using Visual DSP++.

“Evaluation License Restrictions” on page 1-7
Describes the restrictions of the VisualDSP++ demo license

shipped with the EZ-KIT Lite.

“Memory Map” on page 1-7
Describes the ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite board’s memory map.

“SDRAM Interface” on page 1-8
Defines the register values needed to configure the external mem-

ory for SDRAM access.

“Flash Memory” on page 1-9
Describes how to program and use the flash memory.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 1-1



Package Contents

e “Programmable FLAG Pins” on page 1-10
Describes the function and use of the programmable flag pins on
the EZ-KIT Lite evaluation system.

* “Interrupt Pins” on page 1-11
Describes the function and use of the interrupt pins on the
EZ-KIT Lite evaluation system.

e “Audio Interface” on page 1-12
Describes how to use and configure the audio interface.

e “Processor Link Ports” on page 1-13
Describes how to use and configure the link ports.

e “Example Programs” on page 1-13
Provides information about the example programs included in the
ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite evaluation system.

* “Flash Programmer Utility” on page 1-14
Provides information on the Flash Programmer utility included
with Visual DSP++.

For information on the graphical user interface, including the boot load-
ing, target options, and other facilities of the EZ-KIT Lite system, refer to
the online Help.

For detailed information about programming the ADSP-TS201S Tiger-
SHARC processor, see the documents referred to as “Related
Documents”.

Package Contents

Your ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite package contains the following items.
e ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite board
*  VisualDSP++ Installation Quick Reference Card

1-2

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



Using ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite

» ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual (this
document)

* CD containing:

v VisualDSP++ software
v ADSP-TS201 EZ-KIT Lite debug software
v USB driver files

Example programs

<

e Universal 7.5V DC power supply
e USB 2.0 cable
* Registration card (please fill out and return)

If any item is missing, contact the vendor where you purchased your
EZ-KIT Lite or contact Analog Devices, Inc.

Default Configuration

The EZ-KIT Lite evaluation system contains ESD (electrostatic dis-
charge) sensitive devices. Electrostatic charges readily accumulate

on the human body and equipment and can discharge without A
detection. Permanent damage may occur on devices subjected to

high-energy discharges. Proper ESD precautions are recommended \
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality. Store ‘h

unused EZ-KIT Lite boards in the protective shipping package.

The ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite board is designed to run outside your
personal computer as a stand-alone unit. You do not have to open your
computer case.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 1-3



Default Configuration

When removing the EZ-KIT Lite board from the package, handle the
board carefully to avoid the discharge of static electricity, which may dam-
age some components. Figure 1-1 shows the default DIP switches,
connector locations, and LEDs used in installation. Confirm that your
board is set up in the default configuration before using the board.

POVER RESET
LED1LEDS
SW2
ARERER
123456
POWER

58 e
Swi 5 e <
DEVICES g
wtt T SHRL &
USB =
oo |
MONITOR g

20603

Figure 1-1. EZ-KIT Lite Hardware Setup

1-4 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



Using ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite

Installation and Session Startup

For correct operation, install the software and hardware in the
order presented in the VisualDSP++ Installation Quick Reference
Card.

1. Verify that the yellow USB monitor LED (7LED3, located near the
USB connector) is lit. This signifies that the board is communicat-
ing properly with the host PC and is ready to run VisualDSP++.

2. If you are running Visual DSP++ for the first time, navigate to the
Visual DSP++ environment via the Start —> Programs menu. The
main window appears. Note that VisualDSP++ does not connect to
any session. Skip the rest of this step to step 3.

If you have run Visual DSP++ previously, the last opened session
appears on the screen. You can override the default behavior and
force Visual DSP++ to start a new session by pressing and holding
down the Ctrl key while starting VisualDSP++. Do not release the
Ctrl key until the Session Wizard appears on the screen. Go to

step 4.

3. To connect to a new EZ-KIT Lite session, start Session Wizard by
selecting one of the following.

¢ From the Session menu, New Session.

¢ From the Session menu, Session List. Then click New Ses-
sion from the Session List dialog box.

* From the Session menu, Connect to Target. Then click
New Session from the Session List dialog box.

4. The Select Processor page of the wizard appears on the screen.
Ensure TigerSHARC is selected in Processor family. In Choose a
target processor, select ADSP-TS201. Click Next.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 1-5



Installation and Session Startup

5. The Select Connection Type page of the wizard appears on the
screen. Select EZ-KIT Lite and click Next.

6. The Select Platform page of the wizard appears on the screen.
In the Select your platform list, select ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT
Lite via Debug Agent. In Session name, highlight or specify the

session name.

The session name can be a string of any length; although, the box
displays approximately 32 characters. The session name can
include space characters. If you do not specify a session name,
VisualDSP++ creates a session name by combining the name of the
selected platform with the selected processor. The only way to
change a session name later is to delete the session and to open a
new session.

Click Next.

7. The Finish page of the wizard appears on the screen. The page dis-
plays your selections. If you are satisfied, click Finish. If not, click
Back to make changes.

@ To disconnect from a session, click the disconnect button %

or select Session —> Disconnect from Target.

To delete a session, select Session —> Session List. Select the ses-
sion name from the list and click Delete. Click OK.

1-6 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



Using ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite

Evaluation License Restrictions

The ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite installation is part of the VisualDSP++
installation. The EZ-KIT Lite is a licensed product that offers an unre-
stricted evaluation license for the first 90 days. Once the initial
unrestricted 90-day evaluation license expires:

* VisualDSP++ allows a connection to the ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT
Lite via the USB debug agent interface only. Connections to simu-
lators and emulation products are no longer allowed.

e The linker restricts a user program to 128K words of internal mem-
ory for code space with no restrictions for data space.

Refer to the VisualDSP++ Installation Quick Reference Card for details.

Memory Map

The ADSP-TS201S processor has 24 Mbits of internal memory that can
be used for program storage or data storage. The configuration of internal
memory is detailed in the ADSP-TS201 TigerSHARC Processor Hardware
Reference.

The ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite board contains 512K x 8-bit of external
flash memory. The memory is divided into eight uniform 64 Kb sections.
This memory connects to the processor’s ~BMS and ~MS0 pins. The flash
memory can be accessed in boot memory space as well as the external
memory bank zero space.

The board also contains 4M x 64-bit of external SDRAM memory. The
SDRAM memory connects to the processor’s SDRAM interface.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 1-7



SDRAM Interface

Table 1-1. EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation Board Memory Map

Start Address End Address Content
Internal 0x0000 0000 0x 0001 FFFF | Internal memory 0
Memory
0x0004 0000 0x0005 FFFF Internal memory 2
0x0008 0000 0x0009 FFFF Internal memory 4
0x000C 0000 0x000D FFFF Internal memory 6
0x0010 0000 0x0011 FFFF Internal memory 8
0x0014 0000 0x0015 FFFF Internal memory 10
0x001E 0000 0x001E 03FF Internal registers
0x001F 0000 0x001F O3FF SOC registers
0x0C00 0000 OxOFFF FFFF Broadcast
0x1000 0000 Ox13FF FFFF Processor ID 0
0x1400 0000 Ox17FF FFFF Processor ID 1
External 0x3000 0000 Ox37FF FFFF External memory space bank 0 (~MS0);
Memory ~MS0 includes flash memory which ends at
0x3007 FFFF.
0x3800 0000 0x39FF FFFF External memory space bank 1
0x4000 0000 0x43FF FFFF External memory space (MSSD0);
MSSDO includes SDRAM which ends at
0x407F FFFF.
0x8000 0000 OXFFFF FFFF Host

SDRAM Interface

The SDRAM on the EZ-KIT Lite evaluation board is 32 MB. To access
SDRAM, the SYSCON and SDRCON registers must be configured properly.
The SDRAM default values are:

e SYSCON

0x00189067

¢ SDRCON =0x00005983

1-8 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



Using ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite

For the supplied memory, the SDRCON register should be configured as
follows:

SDRAM enable, CAS latency of two cycles

Pipe depth of zero, page boundary of 256 words

Refresh rate of every 3700 cycles, precharge to RAS of two cycles
RAS to precharge of five cycles

Init sequence is MRS cycle follows refresh

L]

[ ]

L]

L]

L]

® The SYSCON and SDRCON registers define bus control configuration.

They can be written only once after reset and cannot be changed
during system operation.

@ In emulation space, the SYSCON and the SDRCON registers can be

written to as many times as needed. The USB debug monitor oper-
ates in emulation space and allows “always writable” mode for these
registers.

Flash Memory

The AT49BV040 chip provides a total of 512K x 8-bits of external flash
memory, arranged into eight uniform 64 Kb memory blocks. The block
addresses are shown in Table 1-2.

Table 1-2. Flash Memory Map

Start Address

End Address

Content

0x3000 0000

0x3000 FFFF

Uniform block 0

0x3001 0000

0x3001 FFFF

Uniform block 1

0x3002 0000

0x3002 FFFF

Uniform block 2

0x3003 0000

0x3003 FFFF

Uniform block 3

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual

1-9



Programmable FLAG Pins

Table 1-2. Flash Memory Map (Cont'd)

Start Address End Address Content

0x3004 0000 0x3004 FFFF Uniform block 4
0x3005 0000 0x3005 FFFF Uniform block 5
0x3006 0000 0x3006 FFFF Uniform block 6
0x3007 0000 0x3007 FFFF Uniform block 7

To program the flash memory with your boot code, first create a loader
file from your processor code. You set up the loader in Visual DSP++
depending on how you plan to boot the flash. For information on creating
a loader file, refer to Visual DSP++ online help and the Visual/DSP++
Loader and Utilities Manual.

Next, the loader file must be programmed into the flash memory. This can

be done using the Visual DSP++ Flash Programmer utility (see online
Help).

Programmable FLAG Pins

Each ADSP-TS201S processor has four programmable flag pins. Two flag
pins from each processor (FLAGO and FLAG1) allow interaction with the
running program through the use of a switch (SW6-9). The FLAG2 and
FLAG3 pins from each processor are connected to LEDs (LED3-6).

After the processor is reset, the programmable flags are configured as
inputs. The direction of each programmable FLAG is configured in the
FLAGREG register. If the flag is configured for output, the value of the flag
pin is set in the FLAGREG register. If the flag is configured for input, the
value on the flag pin is read from the SQSTAT register. Programmable flags
are summarized in Table 1-3. For more information on how to configure
the programmable flag pins, see the ADSP-T7S5201S TigerSHARC Processor
Hardware Reference.

1-10 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



Using ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite

Table 1-3. Programmable FLAG Pin Summary

FLAG Connection Description

FLAGO_A SW9 The FLAGO and FLAGI pins connect to the push buttons
to supply feedback for program execution. For instance,

FLAGL_A S8 you can write user input to trigger a routine when the
push button is pressed.

FLAGO_B SW6

FLAGI_B SW7

FLAG2_A LED4 The FLAG2 and FLAG3 pins connect to the LEDs to sup-

ly feedback during program execution.

FLAG3_A LED6 Py & Prog

FLAGZ2_B LEDS

FLAG3_B LED3

Interrupt Pins

The ADSP-TS201S processor includes four interrupt pins (IRQ3-0) for
interaction with the running program. One external interrupt from each
processor is directly accessible through push buttons SW4 and SW5 on the
EZ-KIT Lite board. Interrupts are summarized in Table 1-4. For more
information on configuring the interrupt pins, see the ADSP-75201S Tig-
erSHARC Processor Hardware Reference.

Table 1-4. Interrupt Pin Summary

Interrupt Connection Description

IRQO_A SW4 The IRQO interrupt connects to push buttons to supply feed-
back for program execution. For instance, you can write your

TRQ0_B SW5 code to perform a different function when an interrupt is
detected.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 1-11



Audio Interface

Audio Interface

The audio interface of the EZ-KIT Lite board allows you to interface with
the board’s analog-to-digital converter (ADC) and digital-to-analog con-
verter (DAC). The audio interface consists of two main ICs: AD1871 and
AD1854.

The AD1871 is a stereo audio ADC intended for digital audio applica-
tions requiring high-performance analog-to-digital conversion. The

AD1871 provides 97 dB THD+N and 107 dB dynamic range.

The AD1854 is a high-performance, single-chip stereo, audio DAC deliv-
ering 113 dB dynamic range and 112 dB SNR at a 48 kHz sample rate.

Because the ADSP-TS201S processor does not have any SPORTS, a Xilinx
complex programmable logic device (CPLD) generates the audio interface
control signals between the processor and the audio circuit. Setting the
FLAG3 signal of processor A high enables the audio interface inside of the
CPLD. Once the audio interface has been enabled, the audio data can be
transferred to and from the processor by generating a DMARO cycle. The
audio data interfaces with the processor via the lowest 24 bits of the data
bus (D23-0).

A CPLD IO connector (P6) has been added to allow a user to connect to
the CPLD and the external port of the ADSP-TS201S (DSP A) processor.
Refer to the schematic for information on how the connector is wired to
the CPLD. Refer to the audio example program included in the EZ-KIT
Lite’s installation directory for more information on how to use the audio
interface. Refer to “Audio (J9 and J10)” on page 2-21 for information
about the audio connectors.

1-12 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



Using ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite

Processor Link Ports

The link ports on the ADSP-TS201S processor uses Low Voltage Differ-
ential Signaling (LVDS) to communicate with each other. Each processor
has a TX (transmit) port and RX (receive) port for each of its link ports. The
RJ-45 connectors, J4-5, are the TX and RX ports for processor A. Similarly,
J6-7 are TX and RX for processor B. The TX and RX of one processor’s link
ports should be respectively connected to RX and TX of another processor’s
link ports. In this manner, the TX of one processor connects to the RX of
the other processor.

Connect the link ports with a standard CAT 5E networking cable. The
length of the cable may affect the maximum frequency at which the data
can be transferred. Refer to the ADSP-TS201S embedded processor data
sheet at http://www.analog.com/Uploaded-
Files/Data_Sheets/ADSP_TS201S.pdf for more information.

There are four link ports on each of the processors on the EZ-KIT Lite.
For each processor, the Link Port 0 transmit signals are connected to the
receive of the same Link Port 0 signals. Link ports 2 and 3 connect the
transmit of one processor to the receive of the other processor.

Example Programs

Example programs are provided with the ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite to
demonstrate various capabilities of the evaluation board. These programs
are installed with the EZ-KIT Lite software and can be found in the
~\TS\Examples\ADSP-TS201 EZ-KIT Lite subdirectory of the Visu-
alDSP++ installation directory. Please refer to the readme file provided
with each example program for more information.

When running the examples, do not change the BGEN or NMOD
(8 or 9) bits in the SQCTL register. The change can disable commu-
nications with the host.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 1-13



Flash Programmer Utility

Flash Programmer Utility

The ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite evaluation system includes a Flash Pro-
grammer utility. The utility allows you to program the flash memory on
the EZ-KIT Lite. The Flash Programmer is installed with VisualDSP++.

Once the utility is installed, it is accessible from the Tools pull-down
menu.

For more information on the Flash Programmer utility, refer to the online

Help.

1-14 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



2 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT LITE
HARDWARE REFERENCE

This chapter describes the hardware design of the ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT

Lite board. The following topics are covered.

* “System Architecture” on page 2-2
Describes the configuration of the ADSP-TS201S processor and
explains how the board components interface with the EZ-KIT
Lite.

e “Switch Settings” on page 2-5
Shows the location and describes the function of each configura-
tion DIP switch.

* “Configuration Resistors” on page 2-10
Shows the location and describes the function of each configura-
tion resistor.

e “LEDs and Push Buttons” on page 2-16
Shows the location and describes the function of the LEDs and
push buttons.

e “Connectors” on page 2-20
Shows the location of and gives the part number for all of the con-
nectors on the board. In addition, provides the manufacturer and
part number information for the mating parts.

* “Power Supply Specifications” on page 2-23
Describes the power connector.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-1



System Architecture

System Architecture

This section describes the processor’s configuration on the EZ-KIT Lite

board.

Stereo Stereo
Jack Jack
CPLD I/O
— AD1854 AD1871
DAC ADC
\ T
crp
JTAG . [ External Bus | o Flash
Header | | JTAG Port ‘ ‘ Interface Unit | 71 (512K x 8 bits)
Clock Mult 100MHz SCLKin PLL Link Port 0l
(Default 5x) Link Port 1 SDRAM 32MB
LED o A FLAG (2chips x 4M x 32bits)
[ LEDs | y { FLAGs ] Link Port 2
PBs |g— 1 IRQs @ y -
EBIU
> JTAGPOr | [Tt 1y Analog Dovices
Interface Unit | = Tyoe A
[ PLL DA
EZ-Kit Expansion
ADS P-T8201 Interface
1.5V 3.3V IRQs
1.05vV 2.5V 5V Link Port O[]
FLAGs
5 Link Port 1
u>) ‘g 1.05V—m»| VDD_CORE | Link Port
) i i I [
I~ g Power Regulation 1.5V VDD_DRAM Link Port 2 -
o 2.5V—{_VDD_IO [Link Port 3} > 24 'e'f"‘f:t
L (2 per port) |

Figure 2-1. System Architecture

This EZ-KIT Lite has been designed to demonstrate the capabilities of the
ADSP-TS201S TigerSHARC processor. The processor is powered by
three separate regulators for the core, internal DRAM, and IO. The pro-

2-2 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Hardware Reference

cessor core voltage is set to 1.05V. The internal DRAM is powered by an
external 1.5V regulator. Finally, the external interface (I10) operates at
2.5V but can accept up to 3.3V levels.

A 20 MHz SMT oscillator, in conjunction with a clock generator set to
5x, supply the input clock to the processors. The speed at which the core
operates is determined by pull-up and pull-down resistors on both the
clock generator (U1) and the SCLKRAT2-0 bit of each of the processors. For
more information, see “Clock Mode Settings” on page 2-12. By default,
the processor core runs at 500 MHz (20 MHz x 5 (U1) x 5 (SCLKRAT)
=500 MHz).

External Port

The external port (EP) connects to a 512K x 8-bit flash memory. The
flash memory connects to the boot memory select (~BMS) and memory
bank 0 (~MS0) pins. The flash can be used to boot the processor as well as
to store information during normal operation. Refer to “Flash Memory”
on page 1-9 for more information.

The EP also connects to a 4MB x 64-bit SDRAM. Refer to “SDRAM

Interface” on page 1-8 for more information.

Expansion Interface

The expansion interface consists of three connectors. The following table
shows the interfaces each connector provides. For the exact pinout of the
connectors, refer to “Expansion Interface” on page B-11.

Table 2-1. Expansion Interface Connectors

Connector Interfaces

Jl 5V, GND, address, data

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-3



System Architecture

Table 2-1. Expansion Interface Connectors (Contd)

Connector Interfaces
J? 2.5V, GND, SDRAM control signals, flags, IRQs, timers, data
J3 GND, reset, DMA, memory control, CLKOUT, Link Ports signals

When you use the expansion interface, limits to the current and to the
interface speed must be taken into consideration. The maximum current
limit depends on the regulator capabilities. Additional circuitry can also
add extra loading to signals, decreasing their maximum effective speed.

Analog Devices does not support and is not responsible for the
effects of additional circuitry.

JTAG Emulation Port

The JTAG emulation port allows an emulator to access the processor’s
internal and external memory, as well as the special function registers
through a 14-pin header. See “JTAG (ZP4)” on page 2-21 for more infor-
mation about the JTAG connector. To learn more about available
emulators, contact Analog Devices as described in “Product Information”.

For more information about the JTAG interface and JTAG custom board
design, refer to EE-68 found at the Analog Devices Web site.

2-4 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual




ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Hardware Reference

Switch Settings

This section describes the function of the DIP switches SW1, SW2, and
SW10. The locations and default settings of the switches are shown in
Figure 2-2.

SW2
Egg;gg

”

5

W

5§

=L

x|

L&

b2

o=

S8

5&

e

k|

23

42

Swi SF
g%

ANALOG _
DEVICES g
Ty . g
=

S

=1

g

SWio pAmRne| =
=

123456 @

2

5

o

Q

2

Figure 2-2. Switch Locations

Audio Amplification Selection (SW1)

The sW1 switch determines the amplification of right and left signals con-
nected to the LINE IN connector J9. A non-powered electret microphone
can be used by simply varying the switch setting to the values shown in
Table 2-2. An amplification gain of a factor of 10 can be achieved by set-
ting the switch into electret microphone use.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-5



Switch Settings

Table 2-2. Audio Amplification Selection (SW1)

Position 1 Position 2 Position 3 Position 4 Audio Amplification Mode
OFF OFF ON ON No amplification (default)
ON ON OFF OFF For electret microphone use

Processor Mode Selections (SW2)

The su2 switch configures several processor strap pins, which in turn, set
the processor’s operating modes after power up or hard reset:

e “Processor Boot Strap Settings”

“SYSCON/SDRCON Mode Settings”

“Interrupt Enable Settings”

“Link Port Width Settings”

Do not change the switch settings while power is being applied to the
board. Many of the strap pin settings can be re-configured in software
after the processor is powered up. Refer to the ADSP-TS201S processor
data sheet at http://www.analog.com/Uploaded-
Files/Data_Sheets/ADSP_TS201S.pdf for more information.

2-6

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Hardware Reference

Processor Boot Strap Settings

Position 1 of the SW2 switch determines how the processor boots.

Table 2-3 shows the available boot mode settings. Refer to the
ADSP-TS201S processor data sheet at http://www.analog.com/Uploaded-
Files/Data_Sheets/ADSP_TS201S.pdf for more information.

Table 2-3. Processor Boot Strap Settings (SW2 Position 1)

SW2 Position 1 Boot Mode
OFF EPROM boot (default)
ON External boot or link port boot

SYSCON/SDRCON Mode Settings

Position 2 of the SW2 switch determines how the processor handles writes
to the SYSCON and SDRCON registers. Table 2-4 shows the available settings
for each write type. Refer to the ADSP-TS201S processor data sheet at
http://www.analog.com/UploadedFiles/Data_Sheets/ADSP_TS201S.pdf
for more information.

Table 2-4. SYSCON/SRDCON Mode Settings (SW2 Position 2)

Position 2 SYSCON/SDRCON Mode
OFF SYSCON/SDRCON one-time writable (default)
ON SYSCON/SDRCON always writable

@ In emulation space, the SYSCON and SDRCON registers can be written
to as many times as needed. The USB debug monitor operates in
emulation space and allows “always writable” mode for these

registers.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-7



Swi

tch Settings

Interrupt Enable Settings

Lin

Positions 3 and 5 of the SW2 switch determine how each of the processors
handles interrupts. Table 2-5 and Table 2-6 show the available interrupt
settings. Refer to the ADSP-TS201S processor data sheet at
http://www.analog.com/UploadedFiles/Data_Sheets/ADSP_TS201S.pdf
for more information.

Table 2-5. Interrupt Enable Settings (SW2 Position 3)

SW2 Position 3 Interrupt Enable Mode for Processor A (U11)
OFF Disable interrupts, level-sensitive mode (default)
ON Enable interrupts, edge-sensitive mode

Table 2-6. Interrupt Enable Settings (SW2 Position 5)

SW2 Position 5 Interrupt Enable Mode for Processor B (U12)
OFF Disable interrupts, level-sensitive mode (default)
ON Enable interrupts, edge-sensitive mode

k Port Width Settings

Positions 4 and 6 of the SW2 switch determine the link port data width.
Table 2-7 and Table 2-8 show the available settings for the two types of
link port data widths. Refer to the ADSP-TS201S processor data sheet at
http://www.analog.com/UploadedFiles/Data_Sheets/ADSP_TS201S.pdf
for more information.

Table 2-7. Link Port Width Settings (SW2 Position 4)

SW2 Position 4 Link Port Data Width for Processor A (U11)
OFF 1-bit link port data width (default)
ON 4-bit link port data width

2-8

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Hardware Reference

Table 2-8. Link Port Width Settings (SW2 Position 6)

SW2 Position 6

Link Port Data Width for Processor B (U12)

OFF

1-bit link port data width (default)

ON

4-bit link port data width

FLAGs and IRQs Switch Settings (SW10)

The SW10 switch determines the source of the flag and IRQ signals con-
nected to each of the prospective processors. The source can be modified
to drive the nets by either a push button switch or an external source via
the expansion header. Refer to “Programmable FLAG Push Buttons
(SW6-9)” and “Interrupt Push Buttons (SW4 and SW5)” on page 2-19
for information on the flags, IRQs, and associated push buttons.

Table 2-9 shows the available flag and interrupt source settings.

Table 2-9. FLAGs and IRQs Switch Settings (SW10)

DSP A

DSP B DSP A DSP B

Position 1 |Position 2

(FLAGO) |(FLAG1)

Use With

Position 3 |Position 4 |Position 5 |Position 6

(FLAGO) |(FLAG1) |(IRQO) (IRQO)

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF External source
ON! ON ON ON ON ON On-board push button
switch

1 Default settings

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-9



Configuration Resistors

Configuration Resistors

This section describes the configuration resistors of the two TigerSHARC
processors. The locations of the configuration resistors and their respective
default settings are shown in Figure 2-3.

SCLKRAT 2 0] . CONTROUMP[W 0]

BE= B
DS[2:0
(0] \D[Q 0} SCLKRAT[2:0]

SERIAL NO.

U1
CLOCK GENERATOR

R223 CONFIGURATION
R224R3 RESISTORS
R215Em

EXPANSION INTERFACE=TYPE A

Figure 2-3. Resistor Locations (Bottom View of the Board)

Processor ID Settings

The two ADSP-TS201S processors on the EZ-KIT Lite are factory-config-
ured to set the processor A to an ID value of zero and processor B to an ID
value of one. This means that in the cluster, processor A is the master.

2-10 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Hardware Reference

Although it is not recommended, the ID value of each processor can be
varied by placing 500 Ohm resistors in the appropriate position.
Table 2-10 and Table 2-11 show the available ID settings.

The EZ-KIT Lite must have a processor with the processor ID set
to zero (0) on the board. 100 must be present in order to allow ini-
tialization of SDRAM external memory. Internal pull-up or
pull-downs on certain pins, such as memory interface and bus arbi-
tration, are enabled only when the 10=(000). Refer to the

ADSP-TS201S TigerSHARC Processor Hardware Reference for more

information.

Table 2-10. Processor A ID Pins Configuration

R115 (Net: ID2_A) R117 (Net: ID1_A) R120 (Net: ID0_A) ID[2:0] Value
Not populated' Not populated Not populated 0
Not populated Not populated Populated 1
Not populated Populated Not populated 2
Not populated Populated Populated 3
Populated Not populated Not populated 4
Populated Not populated Populated 5
Populated Populated Not populated 6
Populated Populated Populated 7

1 Default settings

Table 2-11. Processor B ID Pins Configuration

R122 (Net: ID2_B) R123 (Net: ID1_B) R124 (Net: IDO_B) ID[2:0] Value
Not populated Not populated Not populated 0
Not populated' Not populated Populated 1
Not populated Populated Not populated 2

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual

2-11



Configuration Resistors

Table 2-11. Processor B ID Pins Configuration (Cont’d)

R122 (Net: ID2_B) R123 (Net: ID1_B) R124 (Net: ID0O_B) ID[2:0] Value
Not populated Populated Populated 3
Populated Not populated Not populated 4
Populated Not populated Populated 5
Populated Populated Not populated 6
Populated Populated Populated 7

1 Default settings

Clock Mode Settings

The resistors on the clock generator (U1) and the resistors on the
SCLKRAT2-0 pins of each of the processors determine the frequency at
which the two processors operate. The frequency supplied to CLKIN of the
processor also can be changed by replacing the 20 MHz oscillator (U18)
shipped with the board with a different oscillator. Ensure that the selected
clock mode and frequency do not exceed the minimum and maximum
specifications of the ADSP-TS201S processor as noted in the product data

sheet.

The final frequency at which the processors operate is determined by the
following equation:
(Freq of U18)*(Mult Factor of Ul)*(Mult Factor of SCLKRAT pins) =

Final

Oper Freq

The default frequency factory setting is 20 MHz*5*5 =

500 MHz.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual




ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Hardware Reference

Table 2-12 through Table 2-14 show the resistor settings for the clock
generator and the SCLKRAT pins. For more information on the clock
modes, see the ADSP-TS201S processor data sheet at
http://www.analog.com/UploadedFiles/Data_Sheets/ADSP_TS201S.pdf.

Table 2-12. Clock Generator (U1) Settings

R215 R224 R3 R223 Multiplication Factor
Not populated | Populated Not populated | Populated 2

Not populated | Populated Populated Populated 3

Not populated | Populated Populated Not populated | 4

Populated Populated Not populated | Populated 4.25

Populated! Populated Populated Populated 5

Populated Populated Populated Not populated | 6

Populated Not populated | Not populated | Populated 6.25

Populated Not populated | Populated Populated 8

Populated Not populated | Populated Not populated | Reserved (test mode)

1 Default settings

Table 2-13. SCLK Ratio Settings for Processor A

R128 (SCLKRAT2) | R127 (SCLKRAT1) | R133 (SCLKRATO0) | Multiplication Factor
Not populated Not populated Not populated 4

Not populated' Not populated Populated 5

Not populated Populated Not populated 6

Not populated Populated Populated 7

Populated Not populated Not populated 8

Populated Not populated Populated 10

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual

2-13




Configuration Resistors

Table 2-13. SCLK Ratio Settings for Processor A

R128 (SCLKRAT?2)

R127 (SCLKRAT1)

R133 (SCLKRATO0)

Multiplication Factor

Populated

Populated

Not populated

12

Populated

Populated

Populated

Reserved

1

Default settings

Table 2-14. SCLK Ratio Settings for Processor B

R126 (SCLKRAT2) | R125 (SCLKRAT1) | R45 (SCLKRATO0) | Multiplication Factor
Not populated Not populated Not populated 4

Not populated' Not populated Populated 5

Not populated Populated Not populated 6

Not populated Populated Populated 7

Populated Not populated Not populated 8

Populated Not populated Populated 10

Populated Populated Not populated 12

Populated Populated Populated Reserved

1

Default settings

The processor A and processor B SCLK ratios must be of the same

value.

Control Impedance Selection

The CONTROLIMP1 and CONTROLIMPO resistors set the impedance and driver
mode of the processors, as described in Table 2-15. The resistors are used
together with the drive strength pins to determine the actual impedance
and drive strength. Refer to the ADSP-TS201S processor data sheet at
http://www.analog.com/UploadedFiles/Data_Sheets/ADSP_TS201S.pdf
for more information.

2-14 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Hardware Reference

Table 2-15. Control Impedance Selection

R143 (CONTROLIMP1) |R131 (CONTROLIMPO) Driver Mode
Populated! Not populated Normal

Populated Populated Pulse mode

Not populated Not populated A/D mode

Not populated Populated Pulse mode, A/D mode

1 Default settings

Drive Strength Selection

The DS2-0 pins of each processor determine the digital drive strength as

described in Table 2-16 and Table 2-17. Refer to the ADSP-TS201S pro-
cessor data sheet at
http://www.analog.com/UploadedFiles/Data_Sheets/ADSP_TS201S.pdf
for more information.

Table 2-16. Drive Strength Setting for Processor A

R136 (DS2) R132 (DS1) R135 (DS0) Drive Strength | Output
Impedance
Populated Not populated Populated 11.1% 26 Ohm
Populated Not populated Not populated 23.8% 32 Ohm
Populated Populated Populated 36.5% 40 Ohm
Populated Populated Not populated 49.2% 50 Ohm
Not populated Not populated Populated 61.9% 62 Ohm
Not populated' | Not populated | Not populated 74.6% 70 Ohm
Not populated Populated Populated 87.3% 96 Ohm
Not populated Populated Not populated 100% 120 Ohm

1 Default settings

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual

2-15




LEDs and Push Buttons

Table 2-17. Drive Strength Setting for Processor B

R138 (DS2) R139 (DS1) R137 (DS0) Drive Strength | Output
Impedance

Populated Not populated Populated 11.1% 26 Ohm
Populated Not populated Not populated 23.8% 32 Ohm
Populated Populated Populated 36.5% 40 Ohm
Populated Populated Not populated 49.2% 52 Ohm
Not populated Not populated Populated 61.9% 62 Ohm
Not populated! | Not populated Not populated 74.6% 70 Ohm
Not populated Populated Populated 87.3% 96 Ohm
Not populated Populated Not populated 100% 120 Ohm

1 Default settings

LEDs and Push Buttons

This section describes the function of the LEDs and push buttons.
Figure 2-4 shows the locations of the LEDs and push buttons.

Power LED (LED1)

The green LED, LED1, indicates that power is being supplied properly to
the board.

Reset LED (LED8)

When LEDS is lit, it indicates that the master reset of all the major ICs is
active.

2-16 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Hardware Reference

POWER RESET
aeseT LED1LEDS
SW3
ANALOG
DEVICES g
TeaGHRE ©
LED4 LED6 LEDS .
MONITOR S e g
71ED3 [0] [o] [o] [o] [o] [0]

Figure 2-4. LED and Push Button Locations

FLAG LEDs (LED3-6)

The flag LEDs connect to the processor’s programmable FLAG pins (FLAG2
and FLAG3). The LEDs are active high and are lit by an output of “1” from
the processor. Refer to “Programmable FLAG Pins” on page 1-10 for
information on how to utilize the flags when programming the processor.
Table 2-18 shows the FLAG signals and corresponding LEDs.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-17



LEDs and Push Buttons

Table 2-18. FLAG LEDs

FLAG Pin LED Reference Designator | FLAG Pin LED Reference Designator
FLAG2_A LED4 FLAG2_B LEDS
FLAG3_A LED6 FLAG3_B LED3

USB Monitor LED (ZLED3)

The USB monitor LED indicates that USB communication has been ini-
tialized successfully, allowing you to connect to the processor using

VisualDSP++. If ZLED3 is not lit, try resetting the board and/or reinstalling
the USB driver.

When Visual DSP++ is communicating with the EZ-KIT Lite tar-

get board, the LED can flicker, indicating communications

handshake.

Programmable FLAG Push Buttons (SWé6-9)

Four push buttons are provided for general-purpose user input. The SW6-9
push buttons connect to the processor’s programmable FLAG pins. The
push buttons are active high and when pressed, send a high (1) to the pro-
cessor. Refer to “Programmable FLAG Pins” on page 1-10 for more
information on how to use the flags. Table 2-19 shows the FLAG signals
and corresponding switches.

Table 2-19. FLAG Push Buttons

FLAG Pin Push Button Reference Designator
FLAGO_A SW9
FLAG1_A SW8
FLAGO_B SW6
FLAG1_B SW7

2-18 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual




ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Hardware Reference

Interrupt Push Buttons (SW4 and SW5)

Two push buttons, SW4 and SW5, are provided for user interrupts. The
push buttons connect to the processor’s interrupt pins. The push buttons
are active low and, when pressed, send a low (0) to the processor. Refer to
“Interrupt Pins” on page 1-11 for more information on how to use the
interrupts. Table 2-20 shows the interrupt signals and corresponding
switches.

Table 2-20. Interrupt Push Buttons

Interrupt Pin Push Button Reference Designator
IRQO_A SW4
IRQO_B SW5

Reset Push Button (SW3)

The RESET push button, SW3, resets all ICs on the board, except the USB
interface after it has been configured.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-19



Connectors

Connectors

This section describes the connector functionality and provides informa-
tion about mating connectors. The connector locations are shown in
Figure 2-5.

P6 1

[ 1 55 s 7 %

DSPA DSPA DSPB DSPB

LINKPORT3  LINKPORT3  LINKPORT3  LINKPORT3
RX TX RX X
POWER
/8 -
P9 o2
 — 2
iz
DANALOG =
DEVICES g
neaSHIC -
USB s
2 =
LNE N LINE OUT g
JTAG g
49 J10

Figure 2-5. Connector Locations

2-20 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Hardware Reference

Audio (J9 and J10)

There are two 3.5 mm stereo audio jacks.

Part Description Manufacturer Part Number

3.5 mm stereo jack A/D ELECTRONICS ST-323-5

Mating Connector

3.5 mm stereo plug to 3.5 mm | RADIO SHACK L12-2397A

stereo cable

Power (J8)

The power connector provides all the power necessary to operate the

EZ-KIT Lite board.

Part Description Manufacturer Part Number
2.5 mm power jack SWITCHCRAFT RAPC712X
DIGI-KEY RAPC712X-ND
Mating Power Supply (shipped with the EZ-KIT Lite)
7.5V power supply CUI DTS075400UDC-P6P-DB
JTAG (ZP4)

The JTAG header is the connecting point for a JTAG in-circuit emulator
pod. For more information about a JTAG custom board design or inter-

face, please refer to £E-68 found at Analog Devices Web site.

Pin 3 is missing to provide keying. Pin 3 in the mating connector
should have a plug. When an emulator is connected to the JTAG
header, the USB debug interface is disabled.

When using an emulator with the EZ-KIT Lite board, follow the

connection instructions provided with the emulator.

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-21



Connectors

USB (ZJ1)

The USB connector is a standard type B USB receptacle.

Part Description Manufacturer Part Number
Type B USB receptacle MILL-MAX 897-43-004-90-000000
DIGI-KEY ED90064-ND

Mating Connector

USB cable (provided with the kit) | ASSMAN AKG672/2-3

RANDOM USB-AB-1004A

Expansion Interface (J1-3)

Three board-to-board connectors provide signals for most of the proces-
sor’s peripheral interfaces. The connectors are located at the bottom of the
board. For more information about the expansion interface, see “Expan-
sion Interface” on page 2-3.

Part Description Manufacturer Part Number

90-position 0.05” spacing SAMTEC SFC-145-T2-F-D-A

Mating Connectors

90-position 0.05” spacing SAMTEC TFM-145-x1 series
(through hole)

90-position 0.05” spacing SAMTEC TFM-145-x2 series
(surface mount)

90-position 0.05” spacing SAMTEC TFC-145 series
(low cost)

2-22 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Hardware Reference

Link Ports (J4-7)

There are four RJ-45 connectors on the EZ-KIT Lite. Two connectors are
used for link port 3 of processor A, and two connectors are used for link
port 3 of processor B.

Part Description Manufacturer Part Number

8-pin RJ-45 connector TYCO 1-16609214-1
Mating Cables

BLK CAT 5E cable (1 foot) E-FILLIATE 119-5136

Gray CAT 5E cable (1 meter) DIGI-KEY AE1233-ND

Power Supply Specifications

The power connector supplies DC power to the EZ-KIT Lite board.
Table 2-21 shows the power connector pinout.

Table 2-21. Power Connector

Terminal Connection
Center pin +7.5 VDC@4 amps
Outer ring GND

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-23



Power Supply Specifications

2-24 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



A ADSP-TS201 EZ-KIT LITE BILL

OF MATERIALS

The bill of materials corresponds to “ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Sche-
matic” on page B-1. Please check the latest schematic on the Analog
Devices Web site:
http://www.analog.com/processors/tigersharc/technicalli-
brary/manuals/index.htmlf#fEvaluation%20Kit%20Manuals.

Ref. | Qty. | Description Reference Manufacturer | Part Number
Designator

1 2 74LVC14ASOIC14 | U14,U30 TI 74LVC14AD

2 1 IDT74FCT3244- U13 IDT IDT74FCT3244APYG
APY SSOP20

3 2 SN74AHC1G00 U31,U38 TI SN74AHC1GOODBVR
SOT23-5

4 1 12.288MHZ U2 DIGI-KEY SG-8002CA-PCC-ND
0OSC003 (12.288M)

5 1 MMBT3904S0OT23 | Q1 MOUSER 512-MMBT3904

6 2 MT48LC4M32B2 U24-25 DIGI-KEY 557-1196-1-ND
TSOP86

7 1 IDT5V928PGI Ul IDT IDT5V928PGGI
TSSOP24

8 1 TS201S8 U10 ATMEL AT49BV040B-70JU
AT49BV040 "U10"

9 4 LMV722MSOIC8 U6-8,U26 NATIONAL LMV722MNOPB

SEMI

10 1 TS201S XC2C384 U4 XILINX XC2C384-10TQG144C

“Ug”

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual




Ref. | Qty. | Description Reference Manufacturer | Part Number
Designator
11 1 FDC658PSOT23-6 | Ul5 FAIRCHILD FDC658P
12 2 FDS§9926ASOICS8 Ul16-17 MOUSER 512-FDS9926A
13 2 IRF7832SOIC8 U20-21 INTERNAT. IRF7832PBF
RECT
14 1 IRF7821 SOIC8 U19 INTERNAT. IRF7821PBF
RECT.
15 1 20MHzOSC003 U1s DIGI-KEY SG-8002CA-PCC-ND
(20.000M)
16 |1 ADM708SARZ U5 ANALOG ADM708SARZ
SOICS8 DEVICES
17 1 ADP3331ARTZ VR4 ANALOG ADP3331ARTZ-REEL7
SOT23-6 DEVICES
18 1 AD1854JRSZ U3 ANALOG AD1854JRSZ
SSOP28 DEVICES
19 1 AD1871YRSZ U9 ANALOG ADI1871YRSZ
SSOP28 DEVICES
20 |1 ADP3336ARMZ VR6 ANALOG ADP3336ARMZ-REEL
MSOP8 DEVICES
21 2 ADSP-TS201SA Ul11-12 ANALOG AD91032Z
BP576 DEVICES
22 1 ADP1864SOT23-6 | VR1 ANALOG ADP1864AU]JZ-R7
DEVICES
23 1 ADP1823LFCSP32 | VR3 ANALOG ADP1823ACPZ-R7
DEVICES
24 1 ADP1821QSOP16 | VR2 ANALOG ADP1821ARQZ-R7
DEVICES
25 5 RUBBERFOOT MI1-5 MOUSER 517-SJ-5018BK
26 1 PWR J8 SWITCH- RAPC712X
2.5MM_JACK CRAFT
CONO005
A-2 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual




ADSP-TS201 EZ-KIT Lite Bill Of Materials

Ref. | Qty. | Description Reference Manufacturer | Part Number
Designator
27 7 MOMENTARY SW3-9 PANASONIC EVQ-PAD04M
SWT013
28 |3 .0545X2CONO019 | ]J1-3 SAMTEC SFC-145-T2-F-D-A
29 2 DIP6 SWTO017 SW2,SW10 CTS 218-6LPST
30 |4 RJ45 8PIN J4-7 TYCO 1-16609214-1
CON_RJ45
31 1 DIP4 SWTO018 SW1 ITT TDA04HOSB1
32 |1 IDC6X1IDC6X1 P5 FCI 90726-406HLF
33 1 IDC7X2IDC7X2 ZP4 FCI 68737-414HLF
34 |2 3.5MM Jo-10 A/D ELEC- ST-323-5
STEREO_JACK TRONICS
CONO001
35 1 IDC13x2IDC13x2 | P6 BERG 54102-T08-13LF
36 1 5A RESETABLE F1 MOUSER 650-RGEF500
FUS005
37 15 01/4W 5% 1206 R76,R91,R104, | KOA 0.0ECTRk7372BTTED
R107,R109-110,
R113,R118,
R161-164,
R178-179,R202
38 |4 YELLOWLEDO001 | LED3-6 PANASONIC | LN1461C
39 |1 22PF50V5%0805 | C63 AVX 08055A220JAT
40 |2 330PF 50V 5% C25,C30 AVX 08055A331JAT
0805
41 4 0.01UF 100V 10% | C1-2,C7-8 AVX 08051C103KAT2A
0805
42 10 0.1UF 50V 10% C4,C142-143, AVX 08055C104KAT
0805 C145-149,
C153,C249

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual

A-3




Ref. | Qty. | Description Reference Manufacturer | Part Number
Designator
43 4 1000PF 50V 5% C10-11,C13-14 | AVX 08055A102JAT2A
0805
44 27 10K 1/10W 5% R3,R26,R39-42, | VISHAY CRCWO080510K0JNEA
0805 R77,R86-87,
R89,R94,R100,
R102,R108,
R112,R116,
R153,R158-160,
R203,R215,
R223-224,
R235-236,R238
45 3 47K 1/10W 5% R5,R93,R188 VISHAY CRCW08054K70JNEA
0805
46 2 2.0K 1/8W 1% R156-157 VISHAY CRCW12062K00FKEA
1206
47 2 499K 1/8W 1% RG60,R63 VISHAY CRCW120649K9FKEA
1206
48 10 100PF 100V 5% C3,C6,C9,C12, | AVX 12061A101JAT2A
1206 C15,C20-21,
C23,C27,C31
49 1 2.2UF35V10%B CT15 AVX TAJB225K035R
50 3 10UF16V10%B CT1-3 AVX TAJB106K016R
51 6 100 1/10W 5% R78,R85,R95, VISHAY CRCWO0805100RJNEA
0805 R99,R101,R103
52 2 220PF 50V 10% C28,C32 AVX 12061A221JAT2A
1206
53 5 600 100MHZ FER1-3,FER6-7 | STEWARD HZ1206B601R-10
500MA 1206
54 4 237.0 1/8W 1% R46,R48,R50, VISHAY CRCW1206237RFKEA
1206 R52
55 2 750.0K 1/8W 1% R47,R49 VISHAY CRCW1206750KFKEA
1206
A-4 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual




ADSP-TS201 EZ-KIT Lite Bill Of Materials

Ref. | Qty. | Description Reference Manufacturer | Part Number
Designator

56 8 5.76K 1/8W 1% R44,R53-57, VISHAY CRCW12065K76FKEA
1206 R150,R152

57 2 11.0K 1/8W 1% R61-62 VISHAY CRCW120611KOFKEA
1206

58 |4 120PF 50V 5% Cl16-19 AVX 12065A121]JAT2A
1206

60 3 1UF16V10%0805 | C54,C71-72 PANASONIC ECJ2FB1E105K

61 1 47PF 100V 10% CI6 KOA NPO1206HTTD470]
1206

62 1 340.0K 1/8W 1% R192 VISHAY CRCW0805-3403FRT1E3
0805

63 1 698.0K 1/8W 1% R201 VISHAY CRCW0805698KFKEA
0805

64 2 680PF 50V 1% C26,C29 AVX 08055A681FAT2A
0805

65 2 2.74K 1/8W 1% R68,R73 VISHAY CRCW12062K74FKEA
1206

66 |4 5.49K 1/8W 1% R64-65,R69-70 | VISHAY CRCW12065K49FKEA
1206

67 2 3.32K 1/8W 1% R66,R71 VISHAY CRCW12063K32FKEA
1206

68 2 1.65K 1/8W 1% R67,R72 VISHAY CRCW12061K65FKEA
1206

69 2 10UF 16V 20% CT4-5 PANASONIC EEEICA100SR
CAP002

70 2 68UF 25V 20% CT6-7 PANASONIC EEE-FC1E680P
CAP003

71 1 332.0K 1/10W 1% | R234 VISHAY CRCW0805332KFKEA
0805

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual A-5




Ref. | Qty. | Description Reference Manufacturer | Part Number
Designator
72 9 01/10W 5% 0805 R1,R7,R9-10, VISHAY CRCWO08050000Z0EA
R130,R155,
R166,R208-209
73 1 190 100MHZ 5A FER5 MURATA DLW5BSN191SQ2
FER002
74 2 10UH 10% 1008 L1-2 PANASONIC ELJ-FC100KF
75 12 221/10W5% 0805 R4,R6,R11,R24, | VISHAY CRCW080522R0JNEA
R32,R34-35,
R129,R205-207,
R219
76 1 0.47UF 16V 10% C73 AVX 0805YC474KAT2A
0805
77 7 10UF 6.3V 10% C33,C57-58, AVX 080560106KAT2A
0805 C90-92,C99
78 6 1000PF 10V 20% C38-40,C42-43, | DIGI-KEY 311-1136-1-ND
0805 C45
79 2 4.7UF 6.3V 10% C70,C74 AVX 08056D475KAT2A
0805
80 37 0.1UF 10V 10% C66,C69,C75, AVX 0402ZD104KAT2A
0402 C108,C111-
115,C118,C120,
C141,C144,
C165-166,
C182,C184-
185,C187,
C197-201,
C221-225,
C228-231,
C237-239,C241

A-6 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual




ADSP-TS201 EZ-KIT Lite Bill Of Materials

Ref. | Qty. | Description Reference Manufacturer | Part Number
Designator
81 43 0.01UF 16V 10% C49-50,C68, AVX 0402YC103KAT2A
0402 C77-85,C103-
104,C107,C109,
C129-140,
C167,C181,
C183,C202-
205,C216,
C218-220,
C227,C232,
C240,C242
82 3 10K 1/16W 5% R184,R189, VISHAY CRCWO040210KO0FKED
0402 R197
83 6 01/16W 5% 0402 R170-173, PANASONIC ERJ-2GEORO0OX
R199-200
84 1 1.2K 1/16W 5% R196 PANASONIC ERJ-2GEJ122X
0402
85 2 4.7K 31MW 5% RN3-4 CTS 746X101472]P
RNETS
86 14 499.0 1/10W 1% R23,R25,R45, VISHAY CRCWO0805499RFKEA
0805 R111,R124,
R124,R133,
R140-146,
R154
87 2 100UF10V10%C CT20-21 AVX TPSC107K010R0075
88 44 1000PF 50V 5% C67,C168-180, | AVX 04025C102]JAT2A
0402 C186,C188-
196,C206-215,
C217,C226,
C233-236,
C243-246
89 1 64.9K 1/10W 1% R191 VISHAY CRCWO080564K9FKEA
0805
90 2 57.6K 1/4W 1% R147-148 VISHAY CRCW120657K6FKEA
1206

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual

A-7




Ref. | Qty. | Description Reference Manufacturer | Part Number
Designator
91 1 210.0K 1/4W 1% R190 VISHAY CRCW0805210KFKEA
0805
92 14 1UF16V10%0603 | C37,C41,C44, PANASONIC ECJ-1VB1C105K
C46,C60-62,
C86,C93-95,
C101,C105-106
93 1 68PF50V 5% 0603 C53 AVX 06035A680]JAT2A
94 1 470PF 50V 5% C52 AVX 06033A471JAT2A
0603
95 2 100K 1/10W 5% R169,R183 VISHAY CRCWO0603100KJNEA
0603
96 1 01/10W 5% 0603 R105 PHYCOMP 2322702960011
97 1 101/10W5% 0603 R198 VISHAY CRCWO060310R0JNEA
98 2 4700PF 16V 10% C88,C97 DIGI-KEY 311-1083-2-ND
0603
99 1 10.0K 1/10W 1% R211 DIGI-KEY 311-10.0KHRTR-ND
0603
100 |1 680PF 50V 5% C65 PANASONIC | ECJ-1VC1H681]
0603
101 |1 2200PF 50V 5% C98 PANASONIC ECJ-1VB1H222K
0603
102 | 4 470UF2V20%E CT16,CT19, PANASONIC EEF-SE0D471R
CT22-23
103 |2 15.0K 1/16W 1% R193,R195 DIGI-KEY 311-15.0KHRTR-ND
0603
104 |1 24.9K 1/10W 1% R92 DIGI-KEY 311-24.9KHTR-ND
0603
105 |1 47UF6.3V10%B CT14 NIC COMPO- | NTC-T476K6.3TRBF
NENTS
A-8 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual




ADSP-TS201 EZ-KIT Lite Bill Of Materials

Ref. | Qty. | Description Reference Manufacturer | Part Number
Designator
106 |9 2.0K 1/16W 1% R37-38,R88, PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF2001V
0603 R121,R212,
R214,R216-218
107 |1 0.051/2W1%1206 | R165 SUSUMA RL16326-R050-F-N
108 |3 10UF 16V 10% C36,C55,C110 | AVX 1210YD106KAT2A
1210
109 |1 GREENLEDO001 LED1 PANASONIC | LN1361CTR
110 |1 RED LEDO001 LEDS8 PANASONIC LN1261CTR
111 |2 1000PF 50V 5% C47-48 AVX 12065A102]JAT2A
1206
112 |2 2200PF 50V 5% C22,C24 AVX 12065A222]JAT050
1206
113 |1 0.1UF 50V 20% C5 AVX 12065E104MAT2A
1206
114 |2 100K 1/8W 5% R58-59 VISHAY CRCW1206100KFKEA
1206
115 |6 2701/8W5% 1206 R79-82,R90, VISHAY CRCW1206270RJNEA
R151
116 |2 604.0 1/8W 1% R74-75 PANASONIC | ERJ-8ENF6040V
1206
117 |6 1UF20V20% A CT8-13 AVX TAJA105K020R
118 |1 255.0K 1/10W 1% | R168 VISHAY CRCW06032553FK
0603
119 |1 80.6K 1/10W 1% R167 DIGI-KEY 311-80.6KHRCT-ND
0603
120 |1 6.8UH 25% L3 DIGI-KEY 308-1328-1-ND
INDO009
121 |1 4A SSB43L D7 VISHAY SSB43L
DO-214AA

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual

A-9




Ref. | Qty. | Description Reference Manufacturer | Part Number
Designator

122 |1 250MA D8 MOUSER 512-BZX84C5V6
BZX84C5V6
SOT23D

123 |1 200MA BAT54A D6 MOUSER 512-BAT54A
SOT23D

124 |3 200MA BAT54 D3-5 MOUSER 512-BAT54
SOT23D

125 |1 8.2UH 20% L5 COILCRAFT | MSS6132-822ML
INDO012

126 |1 10UH 20% L4 COILCRAFT MSS6132-103ML
INDO12

127 |1 0.7UH 20% L6 COILCRAFT MLC1265-701ML
INDO10

128 |2 1.1IK 1/16W 1% R174-175 PANASONIC ERJ-2RKF1101X
0402

129 |1 18K 1/16W 5% R176 DIGIKEY 311-18KJRCT-ND
0402

130 |1 12.1K 1/16W 1% R177 DIGIKEY 311-12.1KLRCT-ND
0402

131 |1 38.3K 1/10W 1% R181 DIGIKEY 311-38.3KHRCT-ND
0603

132 |1 820 1/16W 5% R182 DIGIKEY 311-820JRCT-ND
0402

133 |1 430 1/16W 1% R194 DIGIKEY 311-430LRCT-ND
0402

134 |1 2.2PF 50V 10% C100 DIGIKEY 490-1267-1-ND
0402

135 |1 1200PF 50V 10% C89 DIGIKEY 490-1304-1-ND
0402

136 |2 330UF10V20%D CT17-18 SANYO 10TPB330M

137 |1 82PF50V5%0402 | C87 DIGIKEY 490-1290-1-ND

A-10 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual




ADSP-TS201 EZ-KIT Lite Bill Of Materials

Ref. | Qty. | Description Reference Manufacturer | Part Number
Designator

138 |3 22000PF 25V 10% | C59,C76,C102 | DIGIKEY 490-3252-1-ND
0402

139 |1 1500PF 50V 10% C64 DIGIKEY 490-3245-1-ND
0402

140 |1 1UH20%INDO11 | L7 DIGIKEY 495-1985-1-ND

141 |2 5A MBRS540T3G D1-2 ON SEMI MBRS540T3G
SMC

142 |1 8.20K 1/10W 1% R210 DIGIKEY 541-8.20KHCT-ND
0603

143 |1 10.0K 1/16W 1% R185 DIGIKEY P10.0KLCT-ND
0402

144 |1 1.50K 1/16W 1% R204 DIGIKEY P1.50KLCT-ND
0402

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual

A-11




ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



ADSP-




EMU
TCK
I
TDO_A
™S

A20 C21
A21  A23
A22 A2l
A23 B21
A24 C20
A25 D20
A26 C19
A27 D19
A28 A20
A29 B20
A30 A19

A31 B19

@NCZ

ENC3

ﬁNC4

ﬁNC5

T YTy
Y2k
Wiy,

<::}44444444JN5TDO
> AChus

I: AD4ﬁ

P1

SCLK1

DSP_RESET [:>*444444444I;RSTJN

Uz

=T RST_OUT

0805
POR_IN

MR
DATA20
DATA21
DATA22
DATA23
DATA24
DATA25
DATA26
DATA27)
DATA28
DATA29
DATA30
DATA31
DATA32
DATA33
DATA34
DATA3S
DATA3G6
DATA37|
DATA3S
DATA39
DATA40
DATA41
DATA42
DATA43
DATA44
DATAA45
DATAA46
DATAA47)
DATAA48
DATA49
DATA50
DATA51
DATA52
DATA53
DATA54
DATA55
DATAS56
DATA57)
DATA58
DATA59
DATAG0O
DATAG1
DATA62
DATAG3

ADSP-TS201SA
BP576

D20
D21
D22
D23
D24
D25
D26
D27
D28
D29
D30
D31
D32
D33
D34
D35
D36
D37
D38
D39
D40
D41
D42
D43
D44
D45
D46
D47
D48
D49
D50
D51
D52
D53
D54
D55
D56
D57
D58
D59
D60
D61
D62
D63

BR[0:7] <

MSSD[0:3]

BM,
BOI
BUSLOC

LDC
HDG

SDA

SDCl
SDV

O




Al9 D22
A20 C21
A21  A23
A22 A2l
A23 B21
A24  C20
A25 D20
A26 C19
A27 D19
A28 A20
A29 B20
A30 A19

A31 B19

AA15
AB4
R21

R2
_R3

emu &
Tck [>— Y2
e [
o W4
™S [ AC4

NC1
NC2
NC3
NC4
NC5

EMU
TCK
TDI

TDO

TMS

PLACE CLOSE TO DSP PINS TRST [ > “tRsT
77777 1
SCLK_DSP_B ‘
‘ R9 ‘
| 0805

|

\ } PlscLka
‘ C35 ‘
| o |
‘ DNP ‘
I N

DSP_RESET [ > 1%

Uz

RST_IN

R10 RST_OUT
0
0805

V3E0R_IN

DATA19
DATA20
DATA21
DATA22
DATA23
DATA24
DATA25
DATA26
DATA27)
DATA28
DATA29
DATA30
DATA31
DATA32
DATA33
DATA34
DATA3S
DATA3G6
DATA37|
DATA3S
DATA39
DATA40
DATA41
DATA42
DATA43
DATA44
DATAA45
DATAA46
DATAA47)
DATAA48
DATA49
DATA50
DATAS51
DATA52
DATA53
DATA54
DATAS55
DATAS56
DATA57)
DATA58
DATA59
DATAG0O
DATAG1
DATA62
DATAG3

ADSP-TS201SA
BP576

D19
D20
D21
D22
D23
D24
D25
D26
D27
D28
D29
D30
D31
D32
D33
D34
D35
D36
D37
D38
D39
D40
D41
D42
D43
D44
D45
D46
D47
D48
D49
D50
D51
D52
D53
D54
D55
D56
D57
D58
D59
D60
D61
D62
D63




I N
| ‘ L1DATIO_P_A [ 122 1paTio P L1DATOO P A2
\ i}g_ 0 | L1DATIO_N_A [l 2L 1paTIO N L1DATO0 NAAZ3
‘ 9508 \ L1DATIL_P_A U2% 1paTia P L1DATOL P 22
L1IDATIO_P_A l—'—WW—'—I L1DATIO_N_A L1DATIL N A I Y23 1paTiL N L1DATO1 N'2L
| | L1DATI2_P_A I V24 1pATI2 P L1DATO2 P'2
‘ | L1DATI2_N_A V23 1paTi2 N L1DATO2 NY22
‘ LIDATI3_P_A I V22 1pATIZ P L1DATO3 P24
| L1DATI3_N_A V2L 1pATIZ N L1DATO3 N2
| i}g‘_ 0 | LICLKIN_P_A Il Y22 1cLkin p LicLko_ P22
‘ 9508 | LICLKIN_N_A [l Y2L 1cLkiN N LicLko N2
LICLKIN_P_A I—%‘—I L1CLKIN_N_A L1ACKO A I 123 1acko L1ACKAC?4
| | L1BCVPLA I 24 scmpl L1BCMPQPA22
| 1000 |
| 9508 ‘ L2DATIO_P_A [ AD2L 5paTI0 P L2DATO0 PRBIE
L2DATIO_P_A W L2DATIO_N_A L2DATIO N A AC2L 5bATIO N L2DATO0 NPALE
‘ i}g 0 | L2DATIL_P_A AB20 2pATIL P L2pATOL PROLT
9508 ‘ L2DATIL_N_A AAZ0 2DATIL N LoDATOL NASLT
L2DATIL_P_A I‘—/WW—I L2DATIL_N_A L2pATI2 P A AD20, 5baTI2 P LopaTo2 PAPI8
| %07_ 0 | L2DATI2_N_A AC20, 5pATI2 N LoDATO2 NAC18
‘ 9508 | L2DATI3_P_A ADI9, 5paTI3 P L2pATO3 PRBIE
L2DATI2_P_A I—‘—WW—‘—I L2DATI2_N_A L2DATI3 N A I AC19 5bATIZ N LoDATO3 NPALE
\ i}g_ 0 | L2CLKIN_P_A Il AB19 scLkIN_P LacLko pRBLY
‘ 9508 \ L2CLKIN_N_A [l AALD) 2CLKIN. N LocLko NAALT
L2DATI3_P_A I—'—WW—'—I L2DATI3_N_A L2acko A i AB2Y oacko N A —
| ggggso | L2cMPI_A AD23 > BCMPI L2BCMPORCEe
DNP
L2CLKIN_P_A I—WW—’—I L2CLKIN_N_A L3DATIO P.A [ > AD14 shaTi0 P L3paTo0 PADS
| L3DATION_A [ > ACLY 3paTIO N L3DATOO N9
| | ABL4 3paTiL P L3DATOL PRBLO
‘ | AALY 3pATIL N L3DATOL NAALO
| ‘ AB13) 3paTi2 P L3DATO2 PR
| R20 | ALY spaTI2 N L3pATO2 NACLE
‘ 338;50 \ AD12 spaTi3 P L3DATO3 pABL!
DNP AC1Z) 3paTI3 N L3DATO3 NAALL
LIDATIOPA ‘ - ‘ LIDATIONA L3CLKIN_P_A l:%zizBCLKIN_P L3CLKO_P%
‘ 100.0 ‘ L3CLKIN.N.A [ >———="I3CLKIN_N L3CLKO_N————
g?\,OPS ‘ L3acko_A 219 3acko RN o —
L3CLKIN_P_A .L—/\W—. L3CLKIN_N_A 3BCMPLA [ > AP aacvpl YO e Al —
ADSP-TS201SA
2 5V _DSP_A BP576
LOBCMPI_A
LIBCMPI_A
L2BCMPI_A
L3BCMPI_A
A B



R91
1206

T  Fl4V-¥e

F17VDD3

F1gVDD4

FI9VDD5

FeVDD6

F7VDD7

rgvDD8

FqVDD9

9
G10VDD10

G13vDD11

G14vDD12

G17VDD13

G1gVDD14

G19vVDD15

6VDD16

G7VDD17

GgVDD18

GgVDD19

F75vDD20

FTgvDD21

HgvDD22

H7vVDD23

J1gV/DD24

J1gVDD25

JgvDD26

J7vDD27

KgVDD28

K7VDD29

VDD30
FOvDD31

VTg/DD32

M1gVDD33

NgVDD34

R7VDD35

NT8vDD36

NTGVDD37

NgvDD38

N7VDD39

6VDD40

VDDA41

P
FevDD42
R7VDD43

VDD44

T1§
TTgVDD45

TgVDD46

T7VDD47

U10VDD48

U1gVDD49

U19vDD50

UgvDD51

U7vDD52

vIGvDD53

V13VDD54

VI2VDD55

VI7VDD56

vTgvDD57

VIgVDD58

VavDD59

v7VDD60

vgvDD61

vgvDD62

WTovDD63

WT3vDD64

WizVDD65

WI7VDD66

WTgVDD67

WTgVDD68

WaVDD69

W7VDD70

WaVvDD71

WgVvDD72

vDD73

A1v_DsSP A IR

DSPA_SCLK_VREF |

. VDD_A1
T N4op A2

® SCLK_VREF1

VL T

a1l T

VDD_DRAM3

R104

VDD_DRAM4

VDD_DRAMS5

1206

VDD_DRAM6
VDD_DRAM7

VDD_DRAMS8

VDD_DRAM

VDD_DRAM1

VDD_DRAMllt

VDD_DRAM125

VDD_DRAM13

VDD_DRAM14

VDD_DRAM15

VDD_DRAM16
VDD_DRAM17

VDD_DRAM18

VDD_DRAM1

VDD_DRAM2
VDD_DRAM21;

2 5V_DSP_A

VDD_DRAM22

VDD_DRAM23

VDD_DRAM24,

VDD_DRAM25

VDD_I01]

AB23

AB24

VDD_I02

AC22

VDD_I03

VDD_I04

JAD22

VDD_IO5

VDD_IO
VDD_I07,

VDD_IO

VDD_IO

VDD_101
VDD_I011]

VDD_IO12¢

VDD_I013

VDD_IO14

R107

VDD_IO15

VDD_IO1

VDD_I017E

1206

VDD_IO1

VDD_IO1

VDD_I02

VDD_IOZlS

VDD_I022

VDD_I023

VDD_I024

VDD_l025

VDD_l026
VDD_I027

VDD_I02

VDD_I02

VDD_|03

VDDJO3ls

VDD_I032p

VDD_I033

VDD_l034

VDD_l035

VDD_l036

VDD_I037y5

VDD_|03

VDD_I03

VDD_|04

VDD_I041y 71

VDD_|042y77

VDD_|043yT3

VDD_|044y 17

VDD_l045

VDD_l046

VDD_I047y1g

VDD_|04

VDD_|04

VDD_I05
VRER

ADSP-TS201SA

DSPA_VREF

T AJVoww

AAT2

VSS4

AAZ]

VSS5

AA4

VSS6

ABJ|

VSS7

AB12

VSS8

ABI

VSS9

AB2,

VSS10

AB22

VSS11

AB3

VSS12

AC2

VSS13

AC23

VSS14

ADIT

VSS15

AD24

VSS16

B2

VSS17

B22

VSS18

VSS19

VSS20

VSS21

VSS22

VSS23

VSS24

VSS25

VSS26

VSS27

VSS28

VSS29

VSS30

VSS31

VSS32

VSS33

VSS34

VSS35

VSS36

VSS37

VSS38

VSS39

VSS40

VSS41

VSS42

VSS43

VSS44

VSS45

VSS46

VSS47

VSS48

VSS49

VSS50

VSS51

VSS52

VSS53

VSS54

VSS55

VSS56

VSS57

VSS58

VSS59

VSS60

VSS61

VSS62

VSS63

VSS64

VSS65

VSS66

VSS67

VSS68

VSS69

VSS70

VSS71

VSS72

VSS73

VSS74

VSS75

VSS76

NS

PLACE CLOSE TO DSP A PINS

VSS77

ADSP-TS201SA

BP576




SCLKRAT2_A G—‘
SCLKRATL_A < )—[

SCLKRATO_A <

DSP A

Default PLL Ratio = 5X
CCLK = 500MHz

R132
499.0
0805
DNP

DS2_ A <
psi A { F—
DSO A { F——

R135 R136
499.0 499.0
0805 0805
DNP DNP

.

SCLKRAT2_B
SCLKRAT1_B
SCLKRATO_B <

o— |

DSP B
Default PLL Ratio = 5X
CCLK = 500MHz

CONTROLIMPO < ———
CONTROLIMP1 { }——

DS2 B <

R131
499.0
0805
DNP

R143
499.0
0805

R139
499.0
0805
DNP

psiB { }——
pso B { }——

R137 R138
499.0 499.0
0805 0805
DNP DNP

.

DEFAL
CONTH
CONTH

CON




|t e al| |t
po1280 D12
A3 22, po1af2 D13 A3 22,
A4 23,0 po143 D14 A4 23,0
po1585 D15
sbram_cs 20cs pQ16°t P16 soraM csl———%0cs
SDCKE [ > exe po17e P17 SsockKE ke
SDRAM CLko [ > %81 po1g> D18 SDRAM CLK1 [ > %8k
po1e% D19
SOWE [ > 2TWE pQ20° /P20 sowe i LE
cas [ 18e5s pQ21> P21 casm———— Bcas
% I: 19% DQ2240 D22 % . 19%
po23*2 D23
LbQM [ > 16DQMo DQ2445 D24 HDQM [ > 16DQMo
oome pQ2st/— P25 oome
Bhom2 pQ2e D26 Bhom2
boms ey a— boms
pozgSL D28
e DQ29>> D29 e
—Ne2 pQ3o>2 D30 —Ne2
—S'\es pQ3r? D31 SUNIGE!
—%Nca \ca
3.3V 70 s 3.3V 70\ cs
—nes LENSY
LvoD1 vssid LvoD1
15 pp2 vss22® 15 pp2
2% pb3 vss3'2 2% pb3
43 bDa vssa® 43 bDa
3vpD0o1 vssQ1® 3VbDOo1
vbDQ2 vssQzt2 vbDQ2
35pb03 VSSQa2 35pb03
41 bpos vssQae 41 bpos
4% bpos VSsQs2 49 bpos
VNS VSSQE>2 SEVNYe
LEVYeY; vssQ7e LEVYeY;
81 pbos vssesd 81 pbos
MT48LCAM32B2 MT48LC:
TSOPS6 TSOPS6
3.3V "
| ciz €130 c132 c131 c136 | Ci35 | ci133
— 0.01UF 0.01UF 0.01UF 0.01UF 001UF —  0.01UF ~ " 0.01UF
0402 0402 0402 0402 0402 0402 0402
v SDRAM
A B



LUV DAV LT
U 3 (] LOOPBACK_RIGHT 61
' J, 2 AUDIO_IN_RIGHT
‘CONOOl 5|,
|
‘ v AGND
‘ AGND e ————— —
FER1 | foTL‘}F R53
‘ ‘ fgge ‘ CAPjOLOZ i'27066K
| \ . ° ‘ } oNR-_AMPI
‘ ‘ R59 l cis \
’ \ 100K —— 100PF
‘ ‘ 1206 1206 ‘ )
| ) E—
| | NNV -
| | AGND |
| PLACE NEAR CONNECTO mp
PLACE NEAR CONNECTOR
‘ R57
} 5.76K
‘ 1206
QW\_‘.—
|
|
‘ R47 o
750.0K
\ 1206
| i
' 2
| 1
' 3
‘ :
‘ AGND
‘ AGND
|
|
|
|
|
| 6 u26 oK
\ B 7 1206 WHEN USING AN ELECTRET MICROPHONE
—e— N\ /NN — PLACE%%Nli AND sv&1.2 IN ONCPgSITI%N
‘ VREF_AUDIO I 5.1, P Riss PLACE SW1.3 AND SW1.4 IN OFF POSITION
| SoIcs 2o
| e AVAVAVA Swi1
’ R150 L oB Il AUDIO_IN_RIGHT
\ i'27066K N Il AUDIO_IN_LEFT
' INR-_AMPIN 3 ] 6 Il NR-_AMPOUT
4P B INL-_AMPOUT /
‘ R152 DIP4 /
‘ i.27066K SWT018 Ve
/
. NeavweN B vVvVV— /
A B



100 6e oUTLLE  OUTL-
85841256~ ouTL+t— OUTL*
TxomeLk
MCLK [ > 2MCLK ouTRES — OUTR-
BCLK [ > ek OuTRH2— OUTR*
LRCLK [ > 5 reLk
DT [ 21 pATA FILTREA .
TR
3.3V 4ecLk
Sowren zerol22 e g, T
SCDATA ZEROR®— B ] 1206 B
RESET [ > 24RESET
R40
o 9DEEMP
ByuTe
21 oo AGRD
20 5pm1
ADIB54JRSZ
SSOP28 DAC
SLAVE MODE
MCLK IS 256 x Fs
48 kHZ SAMPLE RATE
| S I/F MODE 5V A5V A5V
@) @) @)
| cua | cuas | ci153
~— 01UF T O01UF —  0AUF
0805 0805 0805
" AGND AGND
AD1854 AD1854 NEAR U8
A B



LABEL "FLAG1_A"

R78
100
— 0805
—0O O
SwW8
SWT013
MOMENTARY
LABEL "FLAGO_B"
R103
100
/— 0805
—O O
SW6
SWT013
MOMENTARY
LABEL "FLAG1_B"
R101
100
/— 0805
—O O
Sw7
SWT013
MOMENTARY

NS

R85
100
1 0805
O O
12 sws
SWTO013
2ATVC14A MOMENTARY
SOIC14
feT13
10 <7
R87
10K
0805
u14
5 A@Oe
74VC14A
SOIC14
TeT12
10
R102 SW10
1 L >
0805 ) M FLAGO_A
@o m > fiacLs
74LVC14A RQASEH—+ WM& —— 1>
SOIC14 e d R IRQO_A
“eT11 IRQo_B_s L M L > IRQO_B
10 DIF6 -
SWTO017

Switch ON = Pushbutton will drive DSP net.
Switch OFF = DSP net can come from an ext
DEFAULT = All Switches ON




g+ +++++++++++++++++++F+FF++++F++++ -

S

A23 28 + o4 27 A22
A25 30 + + 29 A24
A27 32 + o4 31 A26
A29 34 + +33 A28 FLAGI A 34
A31 36 + +35 A30 FLAG3 A 36

38 + 4+ 37 FLAG1_B 38
D1 40 + +39 DO FLAG3 B 40
D3 42 + o4 41 D2 42
D5 44 + + 43 D4 44
D7 46| + 4+ 45 D6 _ 46
D9 48 + o4 47 D8 48
D11 50 + + 49 D10 50
D13 52, + o4 51 D12 52
D15 54 + + 53 D14 54
D17 56 + 4+ 55 D16 56
D19 58 + o4 57 D18 58
D21 60 + + 59 D20 60
D23 62, + o4 61 D22 62
D25 64 + + 63 D24 64
D27 66 + 4+ 65 D26 66
D29 68 + 4+ 67 D28 68
D31 70+ jL69 D30 ROLA < 70
D33 72 + 4+ 71 D32 RO3 A < 72
D35 74 + 4+ 73 D34 ROLE <] 74
D37 76 + 4+ 75 D36 RO3 B < 76
D39 78 + 4+ 77 D38 78
D41 80 + 4+ 79 D40 80
D43 82 + 4+ 81 D42 82
D45 84 + 4+ 83 D44 84
D47 86 + 4+ 85 D46 86

88 + 4+ 87 88

90 + 4+ 89 90

CONO19

YT

(&
=
|



DR > BK1_FB9_MC16 CPLD BK
R97 44
0 —BK1_FB10_MC1
g?\,OPS —*pK1_FB10_MC2 B
DSP_RESET G—/W—%BKl_Fslo_Mu B
RESET > 488K1_FBlO_MC14 Bl
ﬁBKl_Fmo_Mcw Bl
ﬂBKl_Fmo_Mcm Bl
ﬁBKl_FBll_MCl Bl
ﬁBKl_FBn_Mcz BK
ﬁBKl_FBn_Mcs BK
ABKl_FBll_MC4 BK
ﬂBKl_FBll_MCS Bl
—193K1_F311_MC12 Bl
jBKl_FBlZ_MCl Bl
ﬁBKl_FBlz_Mcz BK
jB|<1_|:E;12_rv|c3 BK
ﬁBKl_FBlZ_MCS BK
XC2C384
TQFP144
U4
U4
67 BK
33V TecK— <] CPLD_TCK 74
O 63 ——BK3_FB19_MC3 BK
TD———<_ ] CPLD_TDI 75
122 ——BK3_FB19_MC4 BK4
TDO—==——— > CPLD_TDO 76
65 ——BK3_FB19_MC5 BK4
27 TMS— <] CPLD_TMS 77
VDD_BK1_lO1 ——BK3_FB19_MC12 BK
55\/DD_BK1_I02 XILINX GND12 jBKS_FBlQ_MClS BK
141, 36 79
VDD_BK2_l01 GND2 ——BK3_FB19_MC14 BK
"3bb_BK3_I101 CoolRunner Il onp3. —5k3 FB20_MC1 BK
93\/DD_BK3_I02 GND4%2 &BKS_FBZO_MCZ BK
109\/DD_BK4_I01 CPLD GNDH 2 ﬂB|<3_|:E;20_rv|c3 XILINX BK4
127, 89 68
VDD_BK4_102 GND6 ——BK3_FB20_MC4 BK
o N CoolRunner i
8 GND7! ——BK3_FB20_MC5 BK
VDD_AUX 99 64
GND —BK3_FB20_MC13 CPLD BK4
1 108 80
VDD_INT1 GND ——BK3_FB21_MC1 BK4
37\/DD_INT2 GND10E2 ﬂBKs_Fszl_Mcs BK4
84\/DD_INT3 onp11A ﬁBKS_FBZl_MClZ BK
83
XCoC38a —BK3_FB21_MC15 BK
TQFP144 v ﬂB|<3_|:E;22_rv|c2 BK4
ﬂB|<3_|:E;22_rv|c12 BK4
35\/ ﬂB|<3_|:E;22_rv|c14 BK
ﬁBKs_Fszs_Mcs BK4
P5 ﬁBKs_Fszs_Mu BK4
L -+ ﬂBKS_FBZS_MCS BK4
3 -+ ﬂsKs_Fszs_Mcn BK4
cpLD_TcK [ 3 + ﬂBKs_Fszs_Mcm BK
cpLD_TDO IR 4 + ﬁBKs_Fszs_Mcm BK
cpLD_TDI IR £ + jB|<3_|:E;24_lv|c2 BK
cpLD_TMS IR 8 + ﬂBKs_Fsz4_Mc12 BK4
IDCEX1 jB|<3_|:E;24_rv|c14 BK4
XC2C384
TQFP144

]




O
3.3V
O R234
332.0K
0805
D
VR4
R202
ANPUT ERR
55p OUTPUT
FD
GND
4 ADP3331ARTZ c74 R192
c73 SOT23-6 4.7UF 340.0K
— 047UF ~T 0805 0805
~T 0805
L ]
R201
698.0K
0805
UNREG_IN
[ |
R178
0
VR6 1206
IN1 outt '
8Nz ouT22
outs®
55p GND B>
4 ADP3336ARMZ R190 c70
MSOP8 210.0K 4.7UF
0805 ~T 0805
c71 —
— 1UF
~T 0805
R191
64.9K
0805

5V A5V
®) O
FER3
600
1206
o VYV _ o
C54 C72
~ 1UF ~ 1UF
] 0805 ] 0805

AGND




swi i

C62 R175
1UF 1.1K
D3 0603 0402
BAT54
2.5V SOT23D D—/W I
VREG R e VR3
R171
8402 200511 =
pH1 [l Basm1 BsT2L
R170 2]'SW1 SW2137
8402 2201 DHAZ
SoaK oL1 18511 = —
0603 e compa————
oK 32comp1 Fij
0402 5
R183 uv2
100K
680PF 0603 24 10
0603 c64 | ce3 VREG '_/W POK1 POKZ—
1500PF 22PF B 31 26
0402 0805 ) '—,7TRK1 EN2
UNREG_IN I N1 TRKZE
® R2 27 bosp FREQS
8402 285N VRE 29
DNP 17
R177 PV
12.1K D6 —\NN\N——
0402 BAT54A
SOT23D 30581 SS29
4. 19
EN2 | c66 C59 ND PGNDY
— 8;110%F SiggoPF 3By c PGND2LE
POK_1V ]
SYNC
DGKID2 ADP1823 ¢
bt LFCSP32
DGKID2 AGKD2
A B



VDD_DRAM (1.5V) Bypass Caps (per DSP)
(6) 1InF

(2) 0.01uF
(4) 0.1uF
(1) 100uF

VDD_IO (2.5V) Bypass Caps (per DSP)
(8) 1InF

(2) 0.01uF
(4) 0.1uF
(1) 100uF

[ 0402

~ 1000PF

1000PF
0402

1000PF
0402

1000PF
0402

C171
0402

1000PF

1 5V_DSP_A

C172 C68
1000PF 0.01UF 0.0:
0402 0402 04C

2 5V_DSP_A

~ 1000PF

[ 0402

1000PF
0402

1000PF
0402

1000PF
0402

1000PF
0402

1000PF
0402

1000PF 1000PF 0.01UF
0402 [ 0402 0402




| INDEX

A

AD1854 digital-to-analog converters (DACs),

1-12

AD1871 analog-to-digital converters (ADCs),

1-12
amplification gains, 2-5
audio
amplification selection (SW1), 2-5
connectors (J9-10), 2-21
interface, 1-12

B

bill of materials, A-1

~BMS boot memory select pins, 1-7, 2-3
board schematic, B-1

boot mode switch (SW2), 2-7

bus control configuration, 1-9

C

CLKIN pins, 2-12

CLKOUT pins, 2-4

clock
frequency, 2-12
generator (U1), 2-3, 2-12
ratio settings, 2-13

codecs, See AD1871, AD1854

complex programmable logic device (CPLD),

1-12
configuration, of this EZ-KIT Lite, 1-3
configuration resistors, 2-10

connectors

diagram of locations, 1-4, 2-20

J10 (audio out), 2-21

J1 (expansion), 2-3, 2-22

J2 (expansion), 2-3, 2-22

J3 (expansion), 2-3, 2-22

J4-7 (link ports), 2-23

J8 (power), 2-21

J9 (audio in), 2-5, 2-21

ZJ1 (USB), 2-22

ZP4 (JTAG), 2-4, 2-21
contents, of this EZ-KIT Lite package, 1-2
CONTROLIMP1-0 resistors, 2-14
control impedance selection (R131, R143),

2-14

core

power regulators, 2-2

speed, 2-3
customer support, xiv

D
D23-0 pins, 1-12
default configuration, of this EZ-KIT Lite, 1-3
DIP switches
diagram of locations, 2-5
SW10, 2-5, 2-9
SW1 (audio amplification) switch, 2-5
SW2, 2-5,2-7,2-8
driver mode resistors (CONTROLIMP1-0),
2-14
drive strength selection (R132, R135-136), 2-15

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual I-1



INDEX

DS2-0 pins, 2-15 I
impedance selection, 2-14
E input clock, 2-3
EPROM boot mode, 2-7 installation, of this EZ-KIT Lite, 1-5

example programs, 1-13 interface connectors, xi

expansion interface, 2-3, 2-9, 2-22
external

internal
DRAM power regulator, 2-2
memory, 1-7, 1-8, 2-4

interrupts, 1-11 )
interrupt

memory, xi, 1-7, 2-4 )
memory space (MSSDO), 1-8 e[}able settings (SW2), 2-8
ports, 2-3 pins (IRQ3-0), 1-11
voltage regulator, 2-3 push butt.ons (SW4-5), 2-19
EZ-KIT Lite board architecture, 2-2 source switch (SW10), 2-9
IRQO_A (SW4) interrupt pins, 1-11, 2-19
IRQO_B (SW5) interrupt pins, 1-11, 2-19

F
features, of this EZ-KIT Lite, x J
field-programmable gate arrays (FPGAs), ix
FLAG JTAG
LEDs (LED3-6), 2-17 connector (ZP4), 2-4, 2-21
push buttons (SW6-9), 2-18 emulation port, 2-4
source switch (SW10), 2-9
FLAGO_A (SW9) pins, 1-11, 2-18 L
FLAGO_B (SWG) pins, 1-1 1, 2-18 LEDs
FLAG1_A (SW8) pins, 1-11, 2-18 diagram of locations, 1-4, 2-16
FLAGI_B (SW7) pins, 1—11, 2-18 LED1 (pOWﬁl‘), 2-16
FLAG2_A (LED4) pins, 1-11, 2-18 LED3 (FLAG3_B), 1-11, 2-18
FLAGZ_B (LEDS) pins, 1-11, 2-18 LED4 (FLAG2:A), 1-11, 2-18
FLAG3_A (LEDG) pins, 1-11, 1-12, 2-18 LEDS5 (FLAG2_B), 1-11, 2-18
FLAG3_B (LED3) pins, 1-11, 1-12, 2-18 LEDG6 (FLAG3_A), 1-11, 2-18
FLAGREG registers, 1-10 LEDS8 (master reset), 2-16
flash memory ZLED3 (USB monitor), 1-5, 2-18
boot memory select pins, 2-3 license restrictions, 1-7
map of, 1-9

link ports
frequency, 1-13, 2-12 connections, 1-12

width settings (SW2), 2-8
G LVDS signaling, 1-12

general-purpose 1O pins, -xi, 2-18
GND pins, 2-23

I-2 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



M

master processors, 2-10
memory
map, of this EZ-KIT Lite, 1-7
select pins, See ~-BMS, ~MS0, 1-7
microphones, 2-5

~MS0 memory bank 0 select pins, 1-7, 1-8, 2-3

MSSDO external memory space, 1-8

N

notation conventions, xxi

O
oscillators (U18), 2-3, 2-12

p

package contents, 1-2
power
connector (J8), 2-21
LED (LED1), 2-16
regulators, 2-2
supply specifications, 2-23
processor 1Ds, 1-8, 1-12, 2-10, 2-15
programmable flag pins, See flags by name
(FLAGs)
push buttons
See also push buttons by name (SWx)
diagram of locations, 2-16

R

registration, of this product, 1-3
reset
master (LEDS), 2-16
processor, 2-6

push button (SW3), 2-19

INDEX

resistors
diagram of locations, 2-10
clock mode settings, 2-12
control impedance selection, 2-14
drive strength selection, 2-15
processor ID settings, 2-11
restrictions, of the license, 1-7
RJ-45 connectors, 1-12, 2-23
RX port, 1-12

S

schematic, of this EZ-KIT Lite, B-1
SCLK pins, 2-14
SCLKRAT?2-0 pins, 2-3, 2-12, 2-13
SDRAM

interface, 1-8

start/end addresses, 1-8
SDRCON registers, 1-8, 2-7
setup, of this EZ-KIT Lite, 1-4
SOC registers, 1-8
specifications, of the power supply, 2-23
SQSTAT registers, 1-10
startup, of this EZ-KIT Lite, 1-5
SW10 (FLAG/IRQ) DIP switch, 2-9
SW1 (audio amplification) switch, 2-5
SW2 DIP switch, 2-7, 2-8
SW3 (reset) push button, 2-19
SW4 (IRQO_A) push button, 1-11, 2-19
SW5 (IRQO_B) push button, 1-11, 2-19
SW6 (FLAGO_B) push button, 1-11, 2-18
SW7 (FLAG1_B) push button, 1-11, 2-18
SW8 (FLAG1_A) push button, 1-11, 2-18
SW9 (FLAGO_A) push button, 1-11, 2-18
SYSCON registers, 1-8, 2-7
system architecture, of this EZ-KIT Lite, 2-2

T
TX port, 1-12

ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



INDEX

U Vv

USB Visual DSP++
cable, 1-3 documentation, xix
connector (Z]1), 2-22 environment, 1-5
interface, 1-9, 2-7, 2-21 online Help, xviii
monitor LED (ZLED3), 2-18 voltage regulators, xi, 2-2

-4 ADSP-TS201S EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual



X-ON Electronics

Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components

Click to view similar products for Development Boards & Kits - Other Processors category:
Click to view products by Analog Devices manufacturer:

Other Similar products are found below :

EVB-MEC1418MECC 20-101-1252 C29XPCIE-RDB CC-ACC-18M433 MAX1464EVKIT RTE510Y 470TGBOOO0OR
RTKOENOO01D01001BZ MAXQ622-KIT# YROK505231S000BE Y ROK50571M SO00BE Y QB-R5F1057A-TB QB-R5F104PJ-TB CC-
ACC-ETHMX QOV-7604-C7-EVALUATION-BOARD SK-AD02-D62Q1747TB SK-BS01-D62Q1577TB ST/MDT1-EMU2 GROVE BASE
KIT FOR RASPBERRY Pl RTK5572TKCS00000BE CAB M-M(40-17-RAINBOW) CY8CKIT-143A RASPBERRY PI PICO EK-
MPC5744P KITAURIXTC234TFTTOBO1 ENWB89854AXKF ENWF9201AVEF QB-R5F104LE-TB LV18F V6 64-80-PIN TQFP MCU
CARD EMPTY LV-24-33 V6 44-PIN TQFP MCU CARD EMPTY LV-24-33 V6 64-PIN TQFP MCU CARD EMPTY LV-24-33 V6 80-PIN
TQFP 1 MCU CARD EMPTY 32X32 RGB LED MATRIX PANEL - 6MM PITCH 3.3-5VTRANSLATOR READY FOR XMEGA
CASING (WHITE) RELAY4 BOARD ETHERNET CONNECTOR RFID CARD 125KHZ - TAG RFID READER RFM12B-DEMO
MAROON 3G CLICK (FOR EUROPE AND AUSTRALIA) MAX232 MAX3232 BOARD ARTY S7-50 THREE-AXIS
ACCELEROMETER BOARD TINKERKIT HALL SENSOR TOUCHPANEL TOUCHPANEL CONTROLLER MIKROBOARD FOR AVR
WITH ATMEGA128 MIKROBOARD FOR PSOC WITH CY8C27643



https://www.x-on.com.au/category/embedded-solutions/engineering-tools/embedded-development-tools/embedded-processor-development-kits/development-boards-kits-other-processors
https://www.x-on.com.au/manufacturer/analogdevices
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/microchip/evbmec1418mecc
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/digiinternational/201011252
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/nxp/c29xpcierdb
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/digiinternational/ccacc18m433
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/maxim/max1464evkit
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/renesas/rte510y470tgb00000r
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/renesas/rtk0en0001d01001bz
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/maxim/maxq622kit
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/renesas/yr0k505231s000be
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/renesas/yr0k50571ms000be
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/renesas/yqbr5f1057atb
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/renesas/qbr5f104pjtb
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/digiinternational/ccaccethmx
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/digiinternational/ccaccethmx
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/microcrystal/ov7604c7evaluationboard
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/rohm/skad02d62q1747tb
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/rohm/skbs01d62q1577tb
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/stmicroelectronics/st7mdt1emu2
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/seeedstudio/grovebasekitforraspberrypi
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/seeedstudio/grovebasekitforraspberrypi
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/renesas/rtk5572tkcs00000be
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/kamami/cabmm4017rainbow
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/infineon/cy8ckit143a
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/raspberrypi/raspberrypipico
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/nxp/ekmpc5744p
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/nxp/ekmpc5744p
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/infineon/kitaurixtc234tfttobo1
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/panasonic/enw89854axkf
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/panasonic/enwf9201avef
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/renesas/qbr5f104letb
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv18fv66480pintqfpmcucardempty
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv18fv66480pintqfpmcucardempty
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv2433v644pintqfpmcucardempty
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv2433v664pintqfpmcucardempty
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv2433v680pintqfp1mcucardempty
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv2433v680pintqfp1mcucardempty
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/32x32rgbledmatrixpanel6mmpitch
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/335vtranslator
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/readyforxmegacasingwhite
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/readyforxmegacasingwhite
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/relay4board
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/ethernetconnector
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/rfidcard125khztag
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/rfidreader
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/hopemicroelectronics/rfm12bdemo
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/nicai-systems/maroon
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/3gclickforeuropeandaustralia
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/max232
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/max3232board
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/digilent/artys750
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/threeaxisaccelerometerboard
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/threeaxisaccelerometerboard
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/arduino/tinkerkithallsensor
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/touchpanel
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/touchpanelcontroller
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikroboardforavrwithatmega128
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikroboardforavrwithatmega128
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikroboardforpsocwithcy8c27643

